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PHOENIXVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
Phoenixville, PennsylvaniaE

BOARD FINANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETINGDy

February 27, 2023 - following Curriculum
Administration Office Board Room

AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER
Board Finance and Personnel Committee Meeting - Betsy Ruch, Chairperson

APPROVAL OF MINUTESA,
1. Approval of the Minutes of the January 23, 2023 Finance and Personnel Committee

Meeting

APPROVAL ITEMSB.

PERSONNEL
*Potential Voting Item at February 27, 2023 Meeting
1. *Personnel Report - February 2023

a Resignations
b Appointments
on Krise Employees
d Unpaid Leave Requests
e, Volunteers
f Informational Items

1. Conference Requests
2. FMLA Leaves of Absence

FINANCE
Business Office Report
1. Approve the Disbursement of School District Funds - January 2023

Check # 4151 (1/6/2023) - Check # 4248 (1/27/2023)
ACH # 222301202 (1/6/2023) - ACH # 222301363 (1/27/2023)

2. Acknowledge the Receipt of District Financial Reports - January 2023



Business Office Items
1. Approval of Tax Assessment Settlement for 45 North Main Street, Parcel

1D 15-09-0081 for an Assessment of $37,600,000 for the 2022 and 2023 Tax Year.

There is no increase in total assessment, but the settlement sets the land at

$2,700,000 for 2022 and $2,370,000 for 2023.

2 . Approval of Tax Assessment Settlement for 375 Morgan Street, Parcel ID 15-09-0572

for an Assessment of $919,120 for the 2022 Tax Year, and $872,340 for 2023 Tax Year

(Increase of $662,320).

3. Approval of Tax Assessment Settlement for 800 Kimberton Road, Parcel

ID 15-11-0088 for an Assessment of $25,500,000 for the 2022 Tax Year and

$25,000,000 for the 2023 Tax Year (Increase of $5,548,819).

4. Approval of Tax Assessment Settlement for 1017 West Bridge Street, Parcel

ID 15-12-0196 for an Assessment of $5,286,370 for the 2022 Tax Year and $5,590,240
for the 2023 Tax Year (Increase of $2,368,045).

Approval of Lease with Toshiba Financial Services for Copiers and Maintenance in the

amount of $542,902.20 for the Term of 5 Years

DISCUSSION ITEMS
Personnel
None

Cc

Business Office
1. Bond Financing Discussion

INFORMATION ITEMS
Personnel
None

D.

Business Office
1. Grant Update

2. Monthly Bank Statements
a. Meridian Bank

e Money Market Account - January 2023
e Business Banking Account - January 2023

b Peoples Security - January 2023
c. Phoenixville Federal

e Student Activities - January 2023
e Phoenixville Summer - January 2023

d. PLGIT-- January 2023
e. PSDLAF - General Fund - January 2023
f. PNC Bank - Easy Procure - January 2023



TD Wealth - January 2023
h Univest Bank - CD & Money Market ~ January 2023

WSFS
* Capital Reserve ~ January 2023
Construction - January 2023

© Food Services - January 2023
® General Fund - January 2023
¢ Money Market - January 2023
@ Payroll - January 2023

Credit CardsJ

E RECOGNITION OF VISITORS - The Committee respectfully asks that comments be no
more than three (3) minutes

F NEXT MEETING - March 27, 2023 - following Curriculum



PHOENIXVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
Phoenixville, Pennsylvania

MINUTES
of the FINANCE / PERSONNEL Committee Meeting

January 23, 2023

DRAFT

Finance / Personnel Committee Members Present:
Betsy Ruch, Chair
Dave Golberg
Michelle Schamis

Finance / Personnel Committee Members Absent:
None

Board Members Present:
Susan Turmer

Jerry Weiss
Scott Overland
Victoria Walker
Caitlyn Carminito

Administrators Present:
Dr. Alan D. Fegley - Superintendent
Dr. Jeremy Melber - Director of Finance
Sylvia Rockwood - Director ofHuman Resources
Ken Gibson - Director ofOperations & Technology
Dr. Kate Pacitto, Executive Director ofCurriculum & SPS
Mr. Dave Ramsey - Director of Specialized Programs and Services
Dr. Frank Garritano - Executive Director of Schools and DEI

Others Present:
Lenore Filipovic - Executive Assistant to the Superintendent & Cabinet
Phantom TV Crew

Call Board Finance / Personnel Committee Meeting to Order
The Finance Committee meeting was held in person and was called to order at 6:15 p.m. by Mrs. Betsy Ruch
Chairperson.

A. APPROVAL OFMINUTES

1, APPROVAL OF THE NOVEMBER 28, 2022 FINANCE/PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
The committee approved the minutes as presented.

B. APPROVAL ITEMS

PERSONNEL
*Potential Voting Item at January 23, 2023 Meeting
1. PERSONNEL REPORT - JANUARY 2023
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a) Resignations
b) Salary Adjustment
c) Appointments
d) Volunteers
e) Informational Items

1. Conference Requests

There was a question regarding the salary increase and why it was occurring. Mrs. Rockwood
explained that the job will be taking a significant increase in the role.

The committee recommended approval to the full Board.

FINANCE

BUSINESS OFFICE REPORT
1. APPROVE THE DISBURSEMENT OF SCHOOL DISTRICT FUNDS -NOVEMBER 2022

Check # 3885 (11/4/2022) - Check #4034 (11/25/2022)
ACH # 222300792 (11/4/2022) ACH # 222301028 (11/25/2022)

Dr. Melber explained there is a difference between the PSDLAF statement and treasurers report
for $62 due to the bank cashing a check written three years ago and reversing the charge.

The committee agreed to recommend approval to the full Board.

2. APPROVE THE DISBURSEMENT OF SCHOOL DISTRICT FUNDS -DECEMBER 2022
Check # 4035 (12/2/2022) - Check #4150 (12/30/2022)
ACH # 222301029 (12/2/2022) - ACH # 222301201 (12/30/2022)

The committee agreed to recommend approval to the full Board.

3. ACKNOWLEDGE THE RECEIPT OF DISTRICT FINANCIAL REPORTS -NOVEMBER 2022
The committee agreed to recommend approval to the full Board.

4, ACKNOWLEDGE THE RECEIPT OF DISTRICT FINANCIAL REPORTS -DECEMBER 2022
The committee agreed to recommend approval to the full Board.

BUSINESS OFFICE ITEMS
None.

Cc - DISCUSSION ITEMS:

Personnel
None

Business Office
1. PRESENTATION OF THE OCCUPATIONAL TAX ELIMINATION ACT

Dr. Melber presented the occupation tax review / elimination act which would eliminate the
occupational tax and increase the earned income tax from 0.5% to 0.6%. Dr. Melber explained that
because EIT revenue is growing so rapidly above budgeted numbers, he feels more comfortable with
the district moving forward with the plan to eliminate the tax now. Dr. Melber presented a timeline for
placing the tax switch on the November 2023 referendum and presented current budgeted versus
actual revenue numbers.
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Dr. Melber mentioned that the administration would be bringing a motion to approve Rhonda Lord as
Bond Council. Attorney Lorde has been bond council for the district for a number of years, but the
firm has recently been acquired.

D. INFORMATION ITEMS

Personnel
None

Business Office
1. MONTHLY BANK STATEMENTS

a. Meridian Bank
e Money Market Account

o November 2022
o December 2022

e Business Banking Account
o November 2022
o December 2022

b. Peoples Security
e November 2022
® December 2022

c. Phoenixville Federal
e Student Activities

o November 2022
o December 2022

e Phoenixville Summer
o November 2022
o December 2022

d. PLGIT
e November 2022
e December 2022

e. PSDLAF - General Fund
e November 2022
e December 2022

f. PNC Bank ~ Easy Procure
e November 2022
e December 2022

g. TD Wealth
® November 2022
@ December 2022

h. Univest Bank - CD & Money Market
e November 2022
e December 2022

i. WSFS
e Capital Reserve

o November 2022
o December 2022

e Construction
o November 2022
o December 2022

e Food Services
o November 2022
o December 2022
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e General Fund
o November 2022
o December 2022

@ Money Market
o November 2022
o December 2022

e =Payroll
o November 2022
o December 2022

j. Credit Cards

E. RECOGNITION OF VISITORS - The Committee respectfully asks that comments be no more than
three (3) minutes.

None.

NEXT MEETING - February 27, 2023 - following Curriculum

Adjournment
The meeting adjourned at 6:33 PM.

Mrs. Betsy Ruch, Chairperson

The minutes of the January 23, 2023 Board Finance-Personnel Committee meeting are scheduled to be
approved at the February 27, 2023 Board Finance-Personnel Committee meeting. The January 23, 2023
minutes were prepared by Dr. Jeremy Melber, Director ofFinance, Lenore Filipovic ~ Executive Assistant to
the Superintendent & Cabinet, and Sharon Oleski, Executive Assistant to the Cabinet.



PHOENIXVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT PERSONNELFEBRUARY 27, 2023 REPORT

1. RESIGNATIONS - The administration respectfully requests the Board accept of the following
resignations:

A. Riley Baver, Girls' Tennis (AV) Coach, effective February 16, 2023.

B. Kendra Hauk, instructional aide, Schuylkill Elementary School, effective February 17, 2023.

C. Dr. Rori Minissale, school psychologist, effective July 3 1, 2023, for the purpose of retirement.
(correction of effective date)

D. Debra Svenkeson, secretary, Barkley Elementary School, for the purpose of retirement.
RESOLUTIONATTACHED

E. James Tuski, custodian, Schuylkill Elementary School, effective February 17, 2023.

F. TaylorWitte, instructional aide, Phoenixville AreaMiddle School, effective February 17,2023.

BOARD MOTION
Move that the Board accept the above-listedResignation, as recommended.

2. APPOINTMENTS - The administration respectfully requests Board approval of the following
appointments, pending completion of required pre-employment paperwork including backgroundchecks:

A. Long-Term Substitute Teacher - Richard Dracup is recommended as a long-term substitute
STEM teacher at Phoenixville Area Middle School effective February 6, 2023. The rate ofpayfor this position is $200 per day. (Mrs. Trievel)

B. Instructional Aide - Shannon Samuel is recommended as an instructional aide at Phoenixville
Area High School effective March 7, 2023. This position is 184 days per year, 7 hours per day.The rate ofpay is set at $19.80. (Mr. Gleeson)

C. Coaches - It is recommended that the following be appointed as coaches for the 2022 - 2023
Sports season as indicated below. The rate of pay will be per the collective bargaining
agreement:

Geoff Thomas Baseball HV
Chris Guidotti Baseball JV
Scott Smiley Baseball gh
Todd Endy Baseball AV
Ian Frain Baseball AV
Brock Johnson Lacrosse (B) HV
Craig Burnett Lacrosse (B) JV
Shawn Dickey Lacrosse (B) 9%
Aamina Thornton Lacrosse(G) HV
Shira Thornton Lacrosse(G) JV
Kirstin Zernhelt Lacrosse(G) 9%
Clair Emplit Softball HV
Taylor Crown Softball JV



PHOENIXVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT PERSONNEL
FEBRUARY 27, 2023 REPORT

Abdul Madyun Softball AV
Jason Dibofsky Softball JV
Ricardo Saad Tennis (B) HV
Abriana Nolan Tennis (B) AV
Justin Winters Track HV
Jamie Gray Track AV
Matthew Chiappetta Track AV
Travis Ford-Bey Track AV
Jack Sturgeon Baseball gi
David Clark Baseball
Jim Kiley Lacrosse(B) 8%
JeffKiley Lacrosse(B)
Michael Donnelly Softball gh
Stacie Hallinan Softball 7
Dan Wasson Softball 7
Mark McDonnell Tennis (B) MS - HC
Emily Blackburn Tennis (B) MS - AC
Jonathan Gabb Track MS - HC
Carl Saville Track MS - AC
David Saville Track MS - AC
Gretchen Krueger Track MS - AC
Gerry Gleeson Assistant to A.D.
Blair Houck Weight Room Monitor/Strength Coach

D. Extra Pay - It is recommended that the following be appointed to the Extra Pay for Extra Duty
position as indicated. The rate of pay will be per the collective bargaining agreement:

Richard Dracup Achieve Teacher

BOARD MOTION
Move that the Board approve the above-listedAppointments, as recommended.

3. KRISE EMPLOYEES - The administration respectfully requests Board approval of the following
Krise employees:

Bernadette Gaul
Stephen Gilbert
Sarah Krothe
Petrina McVeigh
Brennan Reazor

BOARD MOTION
Move that the Board approve the above-listedKrise Employees, as recommended.



PHOENIXVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT PERSONNEL
FEBRUARY 27, 2023 REPORT

4. UNPAID LEAVE REQUESTS - The administration respectfully requests Board approval of the
following unpaid leave requests:

-

A. Kelly Fields
Date of Leave: November 24, 2023 through January 21, 2024

B. Mark Stopfel
Date of Leave: Extend leave through March 22, 2023

BOARD MOTION
Move that the Board approve the above-listed Leave Requests, as recommended.

5. VOLUNTEERS - The administration respectfully requests Board approval of the following
volunteers:

Aisling Adams Dawn Jordan
John Allen William Lazorik
Warren Anders Joanna Matty
Ethel Cook Preeti Nair
Jessica Cratty Joelle Quinn
Kathleen Edwards Lauren Rudolph
Melanie Flick Jennifer Rutledge
Tracy Gray
Lisa Greene
Jessica Grierson
Krishna Hayes
Amy Holmes
Lindsay Inger
Kristen Johnson

Christin Salazar
Colleen Schreiber
Cynthia Schulz
Maura Smith
Bethany Stiles
Amara Thornton-Brown
Gina Warren

BOARD MOTION
Move that the Board approve the above-listed Volunteers, as recommended.

6. INFORMATIONAL ITEMS

A. CONFERENCE REQUESTS - The attached conference requests were approved by the
administration.

B. FAMILY AND MEDICAL LEAVE ACT (FMLA) LEAVES OF ABSENCE - The
administration respectfully informs the Board of the following leaves. The employees listed
below have met the Federal criteria for the leave:

1. Sandra Claus
Extend leave through February 17, 2023

2. Kelsey D'Annibale
Effective: April 21, 2023 through September 22, 2023
(correction to dates that were on the February 6, 2023 agenda)



PHOENIXVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT PERSONNEL
FEBRUARY 27, 2023 REPORT

3. Jennifer Denson
Effective: January 31, 2023 through March 6, 2023

4. Kelly Fields
Effective: September 1, 2023 through November 23, 2023

C. MENTAL HEALTH STAFFING- The administration is exploring other options to meet
the mental health needs of students as our mental health counseling provider, Lakeside, has
been unable to fill a vacant counseling position. These options include the possibilities of
directly hiring a mental health counselor and investigating additional contracted services to
partner with to fulfill this need.
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Phoenixville, PA
BOARD REPORT ~ CHECK HISTORY (Dates: 01/01/23 - 01/31/23)

CHECK CHECK BANK
DATE NUMBER AMOUNT VENDOR CODE

01/06/2023 1133 -9.66 DAVIS, ASHLI WSFS CAFET
01/06/2023 1135 -1.20 DEROUANNA, WILLIAM WSFS CAFET
01/06/2023 1138 -1.40 EDMONDS, MARY WSFS CAFET
01/06/2023 1224 9.66 DAVIS, ASHLI WSFS CAFET
01/06/2023 1225 1.20 DEROUANNA, WILLIAM WSFS CAFET
01/06/2023 1226 1.40 EDMONDS, MARY WSFS CAFET
01/06/2023 222301202

01/27/2023 222301325

01/27/2023 1011

01/27/2023 1012

91/27/2023 1013

01/27/2023 1014

01/27/2023 1015

01/27/2023 1016

01/27/2023 1017

01/27/2023 1018

01/27/2023 1019

01/25/2023 4037

01/06/2023 4151

01/06/2023 4152

01/06/2023 4153

01/06/2023 4154

01/06/2023 4155

01/06/2023 4156

01/06/2023 4157

01/06/2023 4158

01/06/2023 4159

01/06/2023 4160

01/06/2023 4161

01/06/2023 4162

01/06/2023 4163

01/06/2023 4164

01/06/2023 4165

01/06/2023 4166

01/06/2023 4167

01/06/2023 4168

01/06/2023 4169

01/06/2023 4170

01/06/2023 4171

01/06/2023 4172

01/13/2023 4173

01/13/2023 4174

01/13/2023 4175

01/13/2023 4176

01/13/2023 4177

01/13/2023 4178

01/13/2023 4179

01/13/2023 4180

01/13/2023 4181

01/13/2023 4182

01/13/2023 4183

01/13/2023 4184

01/13/2023 4185

01/13/2023 4186

449.00 SUJON ENTERPRISES -Q WSFS CAFET

322,704.30 ARAMARK SERVICES, IN WSFS CAFET

323,153.30 Totals for CAFE

4,320.00 CUTRUFELLO, ANTHONY WSFS CONST

10,129.32 THE F.A. BARTLETT TR WSFS CONST

7,600.00 CHESTER COUNTY CONSE WSFS CONST

1,000.00 CHESTER COUNTY CONSE WSFS CONST

1,500.00 CHESTER COUNTY CONSE WSFS CONST

2,300.00 THE COMMONWEALTH OF WSFS CONST

4,480.90 COUNTY OF CHESTER WSFS CONST

6,250.00 EAST PIKELAND TOWNSH WSFS CONST

15,000.00 EAST PIKELAND TOWNSH WSFS CONST

52,579.32 Totals for CONS

-12,456.10 BROADWAY WORKS WSFS GENER

5,500.47 A BETTER FILTER INC WSFS GENER

3,728.93 AQUA PA WSES GENER

26,532.66 BOROUGH OF PHOENIXVI WSFS GENER

285.00 THE CAMPHILL SCHOOLS WSFS GENER

361.25 CLARK SERVICE GROUP, WSFS GENER

154.00 COMCAST WSFS GENER

1,715.40 DAVE'S MOBILE LOCK S WSFS GENER

115.75 EAGLE WIRELESS COMMU WSFS GENER

246.04 FIRST BOOK WSFS GENER

1,614.24 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SE WSFS GENER

97.50 JACOBS MUSIC CO, INC WSFS GENER

615.00 MONTGOMERY COUNTY IU WSFS GENER

150.00 PA DEP WSFS GENER

604.33 PHOENIXVILLE HARDWAR WSFS GENER

165.00 PMEA WSFS GENER

150.00 PMEA DISTRICT 12 WSFS GENER

2,264.00 PROFESSIONAL PLUS SE WSFS GENER

10,000.00 PROJECT LIBERTAD WSFS GENER

5,800.00 T-MOBILE WSFS GENER

1,576.81 VERIZON WSFS GENER

120.00 WEAVERS HARDWARE CO WSFS GENER

39.99 3-C INSTITUTE FOR SO WSFS GENER

79.71 ALBITZ GARAGE INC WSES GENER

2,800.00 COYLE, LYNCH & COMPA WSFS GENER

86.00 HAB-DLT WSFS GENER

22,25 KEYSTONE COLLECTIONS WSFS GENER

4,649.40 KEYSTONE FIRE PROTEC WSFS GENER

1,503.77 LEARNWELL SERVICES WSFS GENER

89.00 LITERACY RESOURCES L WSFS GENER

300.00 MARSHALL MEMO LLC WSFS GENER

571.00 0Z0 EDU INC WSFS GENER

400.00 PERKIOMEN VALLEY HIG WSFS GENER

174.90 PHOENIXVILLE HARDWAR WSFS GENER

160,00 PMEA WSFS GENER

02/21/23 Page:1
9:51 AM

9,155.00 SFS GENER

797.00 SFS GENER



3frdtl0l.p 89-4 Phoenixville,
BOARD REPORT - CHECK HISTORY (Dates: 01/01/23 - 01/31/23)05.23.02.00.00

CHECK CHECK BANK

DATE NUMBER AMOUNT VENDOR CODE

01/13/2023 4187 190.00 PMEA WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 4188 942.30 READS AND COMPANY WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 4189 134.80 STAPLES ADVANTAGE WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 4190 1,524.27 VERIZON WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 4191 158,503.77 WINDOW FILM DEPOT IN WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4192 697.83 21ST CENTURY MEDIA - WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4193 20,290.00 A G MAURO COMPANY WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4194 325.00 ABINGTON SCHOOL DIST WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4195 8,325.00 ABSOLUTE MARKETING I WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4196 650.00 ANDERSON, MARIE WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4197 102.20 AQUA PENNSYLVANIA IN WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4198 1,548.00 BECKER, AMY WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4199 150.00 BERKS COUNTY INTERME WSFS GENER

01/25/2023 4199 -150.00 BERKS COUNTY INTERME WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4200 250.00 CAMPBELL, MARY WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4201 631.13 CLARK SERVICE GROUP, WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4202 1,650.00 COMMONWEALTH OF PA-U WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4203 21,361.84 COMMONWEALTH CHARTER WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4204 374.72 CRYSTAL SPRINGS WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4205 12,548.49 EPLUS TECHNOLOGY INC WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4206 4,356.00 FOUNDATIONS BEHAVIOR WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4207 23.50 GUITAR CENTER STORES WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4208 343.62 HAB-DLT WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4209 92.45 HC NYE SERVICE WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4210 1,040.00 HUGH O'BRIEN YOUTH L WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4211 4,114.61 INSIGHT PA CYBER CHA WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4212 253.40 JOHNSON CONTROLS SEC WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4213 567.53 JONES SCHOOL SUPPLY WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4214 695.00 MID ATLANTIC PERCUSS WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4215 300.00 NACAC WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4216 517.49 PARTS TOWN LLC WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4217 92.57 PHOENIXVILLE HARDWAR WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4218 525.14 PIONEER ATHLETIC CON WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4219 6,129.21 REACH CYBER CHARTER WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4220 4,643.83 REPUBLIC SERVICES WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4221 31.00 SCHOLASTIC STUDENT S WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4222 449.93 STAPLES ADVANTAGE WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4223 14,348.83 TALK INC WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4224 984.50 TOAD HOLLOW ATHLETIC WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4225 19,52 UNITED PARCEL SERVIC WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4226 2,200.95 VERIZON WIRELESS SER WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4227 3,420.71 VERIZON WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4228 39,170.20 WB MASON COMPANY IN WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 4229 445.00 WGI SPORT OF THE ART WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 4230 4,635.63 BELLWOAR KELLY, LLP WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 4231 20,604.78 BOROUGH OF PHOENIXVI WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 4232 293.75 CLARK SERVICE GROUP, WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 4233 7,200.00 DISTRICT MANAGEMENT WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 4234 6,314.60 ELLEN'S STARDUST DIN WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 4235 30.00 FREEMAN, LENIS WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 4236 588.10 HARLEYSVILLE MATERIA WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 4237 50.00 HETTINGER, CHARLES WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 4238 1,077.43 HOWIES HOCKEY INC. WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 4239 2,067.60 KEYSTONE FIRE PROTEC WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 4240 307.50 KLINE, CARLA WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 4241 36.40 PARTS TOWN LLC WSES GENER

PA 02/21/23 Page:2
9:51 AM
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CHECK CHECK BANK
DATE NUMBER AMOUNT VENDOR CODE

01/27/2023 4242 189.84 PENNSYLVANIA AMERICA WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 4243 302.21 PHOENIXVILLE HARDWAR WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 4244 59,122.00 THE QUAKER SCHOOL AT WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 4245 342,28 READS AND COMPANY WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 4246 600.00 TREASURER OF CHESTER WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 4247 1,356.00 THE TUSTIN GROUP LLC WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 4248 600.00 UHS OF PENNSYLVANIA, WSFS GENER

01/31/2023 202200029 6,742.32 UNITED CONCORDIA DEN WSFS GENER

01/31/2023 202200030 6,825.90 UNITED CONCORDIA DEN WSFS GENER

01/31/2023 202200031 8,256.86 UNITED CONCORDIA DEN WSFS GENER

01/31/2023 202200032 7,648.05 UNITED CONCORDIA DEN WSFS GENER

01/31/2023 202200033 5,786.95 UNITED CONCORDIA DEN WSFS GENER

01/06/2023 222301203 963.14 AIRGAS, INC WSFS GENER

01/06/2023 222301204 131.35 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI WSFS GENER

01/06/2023 222301205 7,500.00 BBD, LLP WSES GENER

01/06/2023 222301206 1,274.36 DENNEY ELECTRIC WSS GENER

01/06/2023 222301208 45,045.62 ESS NORTHEAST LLC WSFS GENER

01/06/2023 222301209 730.55 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES WSFS GENER

01/06/2023 222301210 25.49 GENUINE PARTS CO NAP WSFS GENER

01/06/2023 222301211 486.86 W. W. GRAINGER INC WSFS GENER

01/06/2023 222301212 224.00 a WSFS GENER

01/06/2023 222301213 2,165.84 IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER WSFS GENER

01/06/2023 222301214 24.94 J W PEPPER & SON INC WSFS GENER

01/06/2023 222301215 408,774.23 KRISE TRANSPORTATION WSFS GENER

01/06/2023 222301216 1,767.65 NATIONAL VISION ADMI WSFS GENER

01/06/2023 222301217 39,312.37 PA LEADERSHIP CHARTE WSFS GENER

01/06/2023 222301218 14,278.94 PECO WSFS GENER

01/06/2023 222301219 5,340.43 PENNSYLVANIA VIRTUAL WSFS GENER

01/06/2023 222301220 4,185.00 PERSONAL REFLECTIONS WSFS GENER

01/06/2023 222301221 1,351.00 PHILADELPHIA PROTECT WSFS GENER

01/06/2023 222301222 6,331.25 PHOENIXVILLE COMMUNI WSFS GENER

01/06/2023 222301223 289,170.00 PHOENIXVILLE PUBLIC WSFS GENER

01/06/2023 222301224 465,140.42 RESCHINI AGENCY INC WSFS GENER

01/06/2023 222301225 9,773.46 SCHOOL SPECIALTY LLC WSFS GENER

01/06/2023 222301226 28.99 SHERWIN WILLIAMS WSFS GENER

01/06/2023 222301227 1,072.00 SIEMENS INDUSTRY WSFS GENER

01/06/2023 222301228 573.00 TEKK INTERNATIONAL I WSFS GENER

01/06/2023 222301229 1,035.00 THE WIRE GUYS, LLC WSFS GENER

01/06/2023 222301230 3,339.00 TITANIUM SECURITY & WSFS GENER

01/06/2023 222301231 16,950.07 TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SV WSFS GENER

01/06/2023 222301232 327.52 US SUPPLY CO INC WSFS GENER

01/06/2023 222301233 110.00 WIGGINS SHREDDING IN WSFS GENER

01/06/2023 222301234 26,287.50 ZAVERTNIK PSYCHO EDU WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 222301235 407.11 AHOLD FINANCIAL SERV WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 222301236 393.59 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 222301237 3,180.00 ASSA ABLOY ENTRANCE WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 222301238 600.00 BARTELL & BARTELL LT WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 222301239 635.75 BLICK ART MATERIALS WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 222301240 1,138.92 BONFITTO INC WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 222301241 256,196.24 CCIU WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 222301242 3,451.25 CROWN CASTLE FIBER L WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 222301243 2,063.80 DELL MARKETING L.P. WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 222301244 406.23 DELLAQUILA, BRITTANY WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 222301245 348.11 DENNEY ELECTRIC WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 222301246 495.38 FEGLEY, ALAN WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 222301247 385.80 FINKBOHNER, KRISTEN WSFS GENER
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01/13/2023 222301248 69.95 GENUINE PARTS CO NAP WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 222301249 569.06 W. W. GRAINGER INC WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 222301250 30.00 GUENOT, JANCE WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 222301251 175.00 H A WEIGAND INC WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 222301252 322.50 HAWLEY, KARLEN WSES GENER

01/13/2023 222301253 31.80 KAMPUS KLOTHES INC WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 222301254 12,921.22 KEGEL KELIN LITTS & WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 222301255 6,500.00 KINETIC PHYSICAL THE WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 222301256 15,814.80 LAKESIDE YOUTH SERVI WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 222301257 8,740.00 THE LINCOLN CENTER F WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 222301258 8.44 LINDEMAN, SUMMER WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 222301259 13,000.00 LUKENS & WOLF, LLC D WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 222301260 691.33 MARTIN, ASHLEY WSES GENER

01/13/2023 222301261 745.33 OFFICE BASICS INC WSES GENER

01/13/2023 222301262 1,203.01 PECO WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 222301263 1,486.42 PETROLEUM TRADERS CO WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 222301264 3,592.17 PHOENIXVILLE AREA ED WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 222301265 5.00 PHOENIXVILLE COMMUNI WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 222301266 1,832.45 PHOENIXVILLE EDUCATI WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 222301267 82,759.21 RESCHINI AGENCY INC WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 222301268 7,633.74 SCHOOL SPECIALTY LLC WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 222301269 16,582.16 SDIC WSES GENER

01/13/2023 222301270 5,160.00 THERAPY SOURCE INC WSFS GENER

01/13/2023 222301271 1,388.00 TRANSPERFECT TRANSLA WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301272 3,897.65 ABLE EQUIPMENT RENTA WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301273 134.33 AHOLD FINANCIAL SERV WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301274 1,573.55 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301275 3,019.50 BOGOTA, ANA WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301276 1,890.00 CCIU WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301277 1,125.00 COLLEY, DANIELLE WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301278 1,166.50 COLLEGIUM CHARTER SC WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301279 2,299.80 DELL MARKETING L.P. WSES GENER

01/20/2023 222301280 241.49 DENNEY ELECTRIC WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301281 1,548.00 DERBAN, ROBYN WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301282 1,161.00 DREYER, STACEY WSES GENER

01/20/2023 222301283 2,026.63 EAGLEVIEW PROMOTIONS WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301284 29,292.36 ESS NORTHEAST LLC WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301285 1,548.00 FEICK, LAUREN WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301286 628.67 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301287 49.99 GENUINE PARTS CO NAP WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301288 260.18 W. W. GRAINGER INC WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301289 50.00 H A WEIGAND INC WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301290 2,716.20 IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301291 2,576.00 PALMIERI HOLDINGS, I WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301292 149.75 KAMPUS KLOTHES INC WSES GENER

01/20/2023 222301293 5,409.00 KEYSTONE DEAF AND HA WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301294 6,500.00 KINETIC PHYSICAL THE WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301295 1,330.50 LANGUAGE LINE SERVIC WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301296 57.94 LEMAN, AMBER WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301297 581.25 MAZAK, DORENE WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301298 1,396.00 MCGADY, EMILY WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301299 1,161.00 MCLAUGHLIN, TARA WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301300 522.10 MENCHEY MUSIC SERVIC WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301301 2,343.00 NASH, KHADEJIA WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301302 434.56 GREATLAND CORPORATIO WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301303 619.99 OFFICE BASICS INC WSES GENER

01/01/23 - 01/31/23)
02/21/23 Page:4

9:51 AM
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01/20/2023 222301304 2,418.30 PHILADELPHIA PROTECT WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301305 28.00 QBS LLC WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301306 2,402.40 QUEST BEHAVIORAL HEA WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301307 204,478.78 RESCHINI AGENCY INC WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301308 2,931.60 REUTTER, CORINNE WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301309 391.95 RIFFEY, SAMANTHA WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301310 1,050.00 SAVILLE, DAVID WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301311 58.87 SHERWIN WILLIAMS WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301312 966.00 SWEET, STEVENS, KATZ WSFS GENER
01/20/2023 222301313 2,902.50 TERRAMIN, GRACE LI WSFS GENER
01/20/2023 222301314 8,317.04 THE WIRE GUYS, LLC WSFS GENER

01/26/2023 222301315 1,161.00 THOMAS, JORDAN WSES GENER

01/20/2023 222301316 4,312.50 TITANIUM SECURITY & WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301317 3,114.00 TLS TEACHING LEARNIN WSFS GENER
01/20/2023 222301318 13,849.31 TOSHIBA AMERICA BUSI WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301319 1,006.20 TRANE U.S. INC. WSFS GENER
01/20/2023 222301320 218.60 UNITED REFRIGERATION WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301321 651.44 US SUPPLY CO INC WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301322 780.00 WAPPINGERS FALLS SHO WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301323 4,000.00 WILLIAMS, COURTNEY WSFS GENER

01/20/2023 222301324 5,682.33 WORLD BOOK INC WSFS GENER
01/27/2023 222301326 2,316.69 21ST CENTURY CYBER C WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301327 34.44 AIRGAS, INC WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301328 178.68 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301329 1,378.08 B & H PHOTO-VIDEO WSFS GENER
01/27/2023 222301330 9,782.93 BUXMONT ACADEMY WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301331 3,451.25 CROWN CASTLE FIBER L WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301332 149.55 DEAF-HEARING COMMUNI WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301333 1,271.13 DENNEY ELECTRIC WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301335 50,369.93 ESS NORTHEAST LLC WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301336 291.78 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301337 315.00 GRAY BROTHERS INC WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301338 12,456.10 GROUP SALES BOX OFFI WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301339 42.00 H A WEIGAND INC WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301340 8,685.66 IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301341 456.00 INTELLICOM SYSTEMS I WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301342 1,288.00 PALMIERI HOLDINGS, I WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301343 1,204.40 KEYSTONE DEAF AND HA WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301344 60.47 MADDEN, AUBREY WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301345 825.87 MCGRAW HILL SCHOOL E WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301346 58.76 MCLAUGHLIN, MARY PAT WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301347 328.33 NASCO EDUCATION, LLC WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301348 64.00 NCS PEARSON INC WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301349 5,037.50 NEW DIRECTION SOLUTI WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301350 3.20 OFFICE BASICS INC WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301351 2,981.23 PECO WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301352 1,351.00 PHILADELPHIA PROTECT WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301353 553.00 OBS LLC WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301354 292,073.80 RENAISSANCE ACADEMY WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301355 134,772.67 RESCHINI AGENCY INC WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301356 148.00 ROTARY CLUB OF PHOEN WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301357 1,600.00 WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301358 23.92 SINCLAIR CAMPBELL CO WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301359 16,950.07 TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SV WSFS GENER
01/27/2023 222301360 74.96 UNITED ART & EDUCATI WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301361 10,000.00 US POSTAL SERVICE (Q WSFS GENER

PA 02/21/23 Page:5
9:51 AM
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01/27/2023 222301362 9.00 WEST MUSIC CO WSFS GENER

01/27/2023 222301363 170,462.50 WILMINGTON TRUST COM WSFS GENER

3,400,125.25 Totals for GF OP

01/03/2023 333 2,082.40 ALBERTSONS / SAFEWAY PSDALF INV

01/03/2023 334 195.05 FASTSIGNS PSDALF INV

01/03/2023 335 1,131.72 HARRISBURG HERSHEY H PSDALF INV

01/03/2023 336 30.00 KNOWROAMING PSDALF INV

01/03/2023 337 40.00 KNOWROAMING PSDALF INV

01/03/2023 338 94.00 MACFARLANE ESTEP INC PSDALF INV

01/03/2023 339 25.00 MICHAELS STORE PSDALF INV

01/03/2023 340 349.00 PASBO PSDALF INV

01/03/2023 341 389.00 PASBO PSDALF INV

01/03/2023 342 50.00 PENNSYLVANIA TURNPIK PSDALF INV

01/03/2023 343 70.00 PENNSYLVANIA TURNPIK PSDALF INV

01/03/2023 344 85.00 PENNYPACKER FLORIST PSDALF INV

01/03/2023 345 900.00 REGAL CINEMEDIA PSDALF INV

01/03/2023 346 874.82 SIP.US LLC PSDALF INV

01/03/2023 347 199.00 SMARTSOUND LLC PSDALF INV

01/03/2023 348 31.83 TACO BELL PSDALF INV

01/03/2023 349 1,000.00 WAL-MART STORES EAST PSDALF INV

7,546.82 Totals for PNC-I

3, 783,404.69 Totals for checks

01/01/23 - 01/31/23)
02/21/23 Page:6
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Phoenixville, PA 02/21/23
BOARD REPORT - CHECK HISTORY (Dates: 01/01/23 - 01/31/23)

FUND DESCRIPTION BALANCE SHEET REVENUE EXPENSE TOTAL

10 GENERAL FUND 937,544.90 2,982.40 2,467,144.77 3,407,672.07
31 CONSTRUCTION 0.00 0.00 52,579.32 52,579.32
51 FOOD SERVICE FUND -8,006.00 0.00 331,159.30 323,153.30
*** Fund Summary Totals *** 929,538.90 2,982.40 2,850, 883.39 3,783,404.69

KEKE KKKKKKKK KE KKK KEKE End of report KR KEK KEK KEKE KEK KKK KEKE EK

Page:7
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PHOENIXVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

Treasurer's ReportE February 1, 2023CTYws

CHECKING ACCOUNT CASH ON HAND BALANCE - January 1, 2023

RECEIPTS
TAX COLLECTION:
Keystone Tax Collecton
Real Estate Taxes
Interim Real Estate Taxes
Eamed Income Tax
Per Capita Tax
Occupation Tax
Delinquent Taxes
Real Estate Delinquent
Occupational Delinquent
Per Capita Delinquent
Realty Transfer Tax:
By Cash
TOTAL RECEIPTS FROM TAX COLLECTION

RECEIPTS FROM INVESTED FUNDS:
Interest Income
TOTAL RECEIPTS FROM INVESTED FUNDS

OTHER RECEIPTS:
IDEA 611
Phoenixville Public Library
Transfer from PSDLAF
SchoolPay Deposits
Miscellaneous
TOTAL OTHER RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS

TOTAL CHECKING ACCOUNT AVAILABLE FOR USE

EXPENDITURES
Bills List
Reschini Agency
Chester County Intermediate Unit
PECO
Verizon
Krise Transportatiom
UCCI
Window Film Depot
Phoenixville Public Library
Wilmington Trust
Other Bills
Payroll
Transfers Out

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

CHECKING ACCOUNT BALANCE ON HAND- 01/31/2023

$ 3,634,761.40

$ 433,916.72
$ 173,823.26
$ 433,004.67

3,001.60
$ 32,753.78 $ 1,076,500.03

1,777.16
80,885.86

$ §,200.21 $ 87,863.23

$ 222,139.58 $ 222,139.58
1,386,502.84

$ 7,264.97
$ 7,264.97

$ 43,373.06
$ 103,596.15
$ 2,669,625.84
$ 4,628.45
$ 110,467.29

$ 2,931,690.79

$ 4,325,458.60

$ 7,960,220.00

$ 887,151.08
$ 258,086.24
$ 18,463.18
$ 7,145.93
$ 408,774.23
$ 35,260.08
$ 158,503.77
$ 289,170.00

170,462.50
$ 1,167,108.24 $ 3,400,125.25

3,811,835.50
$ 112,709.66

$ 7,324,670.41

$ 635,549.59

$

$
$

$

$

$



ADD: PA School District Liquid Asset Fund -

Balance - 01/1/2023
Deduct: Transfer to WSFS General Fund
Deduct: Bills
Add: Interest Income
Add: Transfer from General Fund
Comm. of PA - Basic Ed

National School Lunch Program
Title |

Titie Il

Title il
Title 1V
PA SMART Grant
PCCD Grant
Section 1305 & 1306
E-Rate
SD Special ED
CARES Act - ESSER
ARP ESSER
GOVID-19 SECIM
Ready-to-Learn Grant
Retirement
Rental Subsidy
Medical Access
Social Security
Property Tax Relief
SD Transportation
NP Transportation

Balance - 01/31/2023

ADD: PA Local Government Investment Trust -
Balance - 01/1/2023

Deduct: Transfer to General Fund
Add: Interest Income

Transfer from General Fund
Balance -01/31/2023

ADD: Meridian Bank -

Balance - 01/1/2023
Deduct: Transfer to General Fund
Add: Interest Income

Transfer from General Fund
Balance - 01/31/2023

ADD: People's Security Bank & Trust -
Balance - 01/1/2023

Deduct: Transfer to General Fund
Add: Interest Income

Transfer from General Fund
Balance - 01/31/2023

ADD: UNIVEST Bank & Trust -
Balance - 01/1/2023

Deduct: Transfer to General Fund
Add: Interest income

Transfer from General Fund
Balance - 01/31/2023

ADD: TD Bank
Balance - 01/1/23: Schuykill Escrow

Add: Interest Income
Deduct: Transfer to General Fund

Balance - 01/31/2023

ADD: WSFS Money Market
Balance - 01/1/2023

Deduct: Transfer to General Fund
Add: Interest Income

Transfer from General Fund
Balance -01/31/2023

TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE FOR USE AS OF 01/31/2023

3,653,920.98
(2,669,625.84)

(7,546.82)
1,024.37

13,251.68

99,259.02

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

34,229.56$
$
$
$
$
$

264,958.00
38,140.97
64,710.34

518,814.53

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

3,046,667.50

164.75

8,634,056.34

27,908.77

17,795,918.85

51,681.30

34,661,216.84

132,472.32

13,787.69
43.18

AA

1,010,460.80

2,539.93

2,011,136.76$

$

$
$

3,046,832.25$

$
$
$
$

8,661,965.11$

$
$
$
$

17,847,600.15$

$
$
$
$

34,793,689.16$

13,830.87

1,013,000.73

68,023,604.62

$
$

$

$

$

$



CAPITAL RESERVE FUND:
Cash Balance - 01/1/2023
ADD: Interest
ADD: Transfer from General Fund
Deduct - Bills
Cash Balance - 01/31/2023

CONSTRUCTION FUND:
CASH BALANCE - 01/1/2023
ADD: interest on Construction Fund
ADD: Transfers In

Deduct: Bills (1011-1019)
CHECKING ACCOUNT BALANCE- 01/31/2023

$ 1,557,486.44
$ 3,914.94
$ -

-

$ 466,555.10
$ 1,173.45
$ -

$ (62,579.32)

$

$

1,561,401.38$

415,149.23



INVESTMENT REPORT Page 1 of 2
GENERAL FUND

INVESTMENT REPORT
GENERAL FUND Month of January 2023

INTEREST PAID INTEREST
INSTITUTION AMOUNT RATE TYPE MATURITY THIS MONTH AT MATURITY

WSFS 635,549.59 3.00% Variable 7,264.97
Money Market 1,013,000.73 3.00% Variable 2,539.93

PSDLAF 11,136.76 4.14% Variable 1,024.37
Treasury Bill 2,000,000.00 2.90% Fixed 2/16/23 30,032.88

PLGIT
PA Local Government 46,832.25 4.16% Variable 164.75

2,000,000.00 4.54% Fixed 4/14/23 45,524.38
1,000,000.00 5.19% Fixed 5/8/23 25,594.52

Meridian Bank 8,661,965.11 3.97% Variable 27,908.77

People's Security B&T 17,847,600.15 4.00% Variable 51,681.30

UNIVEST 34,793,689.16 4.50% Variable 132,472.32

TD Bank 370.00% Variable 43.1813,830.87

Matured this month

TOTALS 68,023,604.62 223,099.59 101,151.78

Investment Report



INVESTMENT REPORT Page 2 of 2
GENERAL FUND

YTD INVESTMENT INCOME
Investment Income 2022-23

General Fund

Total WSFS PSDLAF PLGIT TD Bank Meridian PSB&T UNIVEST

July 38,957.33 3,780.29 1,832.87 48.74 12.13 3,071.32 11,298.13 18,913.85

Aug 71,312.58 9,956.54 2,485.90 74.81 19.47 6,130.65 20,494.30 32,150.91

164,515.23 35,973.91 7,235.15 85.72 21.73 8,880.63 35,991.22 76,326.87Sept
Oct 179,220.18 28,998.69 6,962.21 265.54 28.56 10,140.96 35,096.50 97,727.72
Nov 224.59 34.91 17,517.73 42,563.24 111,760.39212,182.78 20,436.90 19,645.02
Dec 220,687.12 16,230.48 3,527.20 154.18 40.15 26,378.85 48,986.40 125,369.86

164.75 43.18 132,472.32Jan 223,099.59 9,804.90 1,024.37 27,908.77 51,681.30
Feb -

-Mar
Apr -

May -

June -

200.13 594,721.92Total 1,109,974.81 125,181.71 42,712.72 1,018.33 100,028.91 246,111.09

Investment Report



DOCUMENTATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR LEASE NUMBER §00-50435251

The instructions listed below should be followed when completing the enclosed documentation. Documentation completed improperly will delay funding.
lf you have any questions regarding the instructions or the documentation, please call us.

STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT
1. Bank Qualification Section

¢ Read and check box if appropriate
2. Lessee Signature

¢ Print name, title, sign and date (must be authorized officer)

ATTACHMENT 1 - LEASE PAYMENT SCHEDULE
* Print name, title, sign and date

ATTACHMENT 2- EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION- WHEN PROVIDED
¢ Print name, title, sign and date

WV. STATE SPECIFIC ADDENDA

Required for: AR AZ CO FL GA KS LA MI MN MS NC NJ NY OH OK & TX
¢ Print name, title, sign, date and attest when required

V. ACCEPTANCE CERTIFICATE - PLEASE RETAIN UNTIL ALL EQUIPMENT HAS BEEN RECEIVED AND IS IN FULL WORKING ORDER
* Print name, title, sign and date

VI. _8038G OR GC - IRS FORM. Post funding: Form will be sent to you via email to sign and return with an original signature.
The enclosed form is a SAMPLE only. The actual 8038G or GC will be completed and sent to you for your signature after closing, with instructions to retum the

original to us at your earliest convenience. This is being done in accordance with the Internal Revenue Service regulations and is a requirement of this financing.

Vil. ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION THAT MUST BE SENT PRIOR TO FUNDING - WHENAPPLICABLE :

C Insurance Certificate for Property - List TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES and/or Its Assigns as "loss payee" to
the address listed below. The certificate must also show the physical address where the equipment is located or the phrase "throughout juris-
diction" may be used. Must also list amount being financed.

C Insurance Certificate for Liability List TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES

A Vendor invoice listing customer as both bill to and ship to party (to be provided by vendor)" Completed Billing Information form

C Advance payment check made payable to TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES

@ State sales tax exemption certificate

o Escrow Agreement - Return signed Escrow Agreement Incumbency Certificate & Lessee W9

@ MUNICIPAL AUTHORIZATION

and/or Its Assigns as "additional insured."

ALL DOCUMENTATION SHOULD BE RETURNED VIA FAX OR EMAIL AS FOLLOWS:

Attention: COLEEN SCHURR

Email: CSCHURR@LEASEDIRECT.COM

Lease Processing Center
1111 Old Eagle Schoo! Road
Wayne, PA 19087
COLEEN SCHURR

©2020 Ail Rights Reserved. Printed in the U.S.A. 08PFDOC073v9 5/20



State and Local Government Lease-Purchase AgreementTOSHIBA PHONE: (800) 736-0220
FACSIMILE: (800) 700-4643

Full Legal Name Phone Number

PHOENIXVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT 484-927-5000
DBA Name (if any) Purchase Order Requisition Number

Billing Address City State Zip Send Invoice to Aitention of:

386 CITY LINE AVE PHOENIXVILLE PA 19460

Equipment Make Model No. Serial Number Description Attach Separate Schedule If Necessary)

SEE ATTACHMENT 2 - EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION

StateEquipment Location (if not same as above) City Zip

Number of Lease Payments Lease Payments:

60 See Lease Payment Schedule Attached as Altachment 1

Full Lease Term (in Months) Payment Frequency By checking the box below, YOU hereby designate this Lease as a "qualified tax-exempt obligation" as defined in

lonthly
Section 265(b)(3)(B) of the intemal Revenue Code and represent that the aggregate face amount of all tax-exempt

= 60 O Quarterly
obligations (excluding private activity bonds other than qualified 501 (c)(3) bonds) issued or to be issued by YOU
and YOUR subordinate entities during the calendar year in which WE fund this Lease is not reasonably expected

O Semiannually to exceed $10,000,000.

O Annually

O Other
O Bank Qualification Elected

End of Lease Option: $1

TERMS & CONDITIONS
Please read YOUR copyof this State and Local Government Lease-Purchase Agreement ("Lease") carefully and feel free to askUS any questions YOU may have about it.Words "VOU" and "YOUR"

refer to the "Lessee" and the words "WE," US" and "OUR" refer to Toshiba Financial Services, its successors and assigns, as the "Lessor" of the Equipment.
1. LEASE.WE agree to lease to YOU and YOU agree to lease from US, the equipment listedabove (and on any attached schedule) including all replacement parts, repairs, additions and accessories

("Equipment") on the terms and conditions of this Lease and on any attached schedule,
2. TERM. This Lease is effective on the date when the term ofthis Lease and YOUR obligation to

py
rent commence, which date shall be the date that funds are advanced by US to YOU, the

vendor ofthe
Equipment

or an escrow agent for the purpose of
paying

or reimbursing all ora portion of the cost of the Equipment (the "Commencement Date") and continues thereafter for anoriginalterm ("Original Term") ending at the endofYOUR budget year in fct on the Commencement Date andmay be continued by YOU for additional one-year renewal terms ("Renewal Terms" coincidin
with YOUR budget year up to the total number of months indicated above as the Full Lease Term; provided, however, that at the endof the OriginalTerm and at the end of each Renewa Term unti
the Full Lease Term has been completed, YOU shall be deemed to have continued this Lease for the next Renewal Term unless YOU shall have terminated this Lease pursuant to Section 5 or Section
17. Lease Payments will be due as set forth on Attachment 1 until the balance of the Lease Payments and any additional Lease Payments or xpenses chargeable to YOU under this Lease are pald in
full, As set forth in the Lease Payment Schedule, a portion of each Lease Payment ispaid as, and representspayment of, interest. YOUR

obliga
ion to

the
Lease nts and YOUR other Lease

obligationsareabsolute
and unconditional and are not subject to cancellation, reduction, setoff or counterclaim except as provided in Section 5. THIS LEAE IS NON-CANCELABLE EXCEPTAS PRO-

7 3. LATE CHAR
ES.

Ita Lease Payment is notmade on the datewhen due, YOUwill payUS a late charge at the rate of 18% per annum or themaximum amount permitted by law,whichever
less, from su

be
4. CONTINUATION OF LEASE TERM. YOU currently intend, subject to Section 5, to continue this Lease through the Full Lease Term and to

pay
the Lease Payments hereunder. YOU reasonah

budget submitted for n accordance with YOUR
applicabl procdures

and
fo

exhaust allavailable reviews and
appeals

if that
portion of

the budget isnot approved. propose fore-
each

the

then current budget
year

If YOU fail
appropriate

or otherwise make available funds to pay the Lease Payments required to be paid in the next occurring Renewal Term, this Lease shall be deemed
of the then current Original Term or Renewal Term. YOU agree todeliver written notice to US of such termination at least9 days

prior
to the end of the then current

Original
peaceably deliver the Equipment to US at the location or locations

SpeciYOU "AS-IS" andWE NOWARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPL

(Terms and Conditions continued on the reverse side of this Lease.)

YOU ee to all of the Terms and Conditions contained in both sides of this Lease, and in any attachments to same
of wh are included by reference) and become part of this Lease. YOU acknowledge to have read and agreed to all fal

Lessor Signature Date

Terms and Conditions. Print Name

The Equipment is: NEW O USED Title

DateSignature

Title TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES
Lease Number

Print Name 500-50435251
Lease Date

Legal Name of Corporation JANUARY 4 , 2023
PHOENIXVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT Vendor I.D. Number

(LEASE MUST BE SIGNED BY AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL OF LESSEE) 273806-0001
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CONFIRM BY TELEPHONE THAT YOU HAVE ACCEPTED THE EQUIPMENT AND THAT TELE- 17. PURCHASE OPTION. Provided YOU are not in default, YOU shall have the option to pur-
PHONE VERIFICATION OF YOUR ACCEPTANCE OF THE EQUIPMENT SHALL HAVE THE SAME chase ail but not less than all of the Equipment(a on the date the last Lease Payment is dueEFFECTAS A SIGNED DELIVERY AND ACCEPTANCE CERTIFICATE. assuming this Lease is renewed at the end of the

niga
Term and each Renewal Term), if this8. TITLE, PERSONAL PROPERTY, LOCATION, INSPECTION, NO MODIFICATIONS OR is still in effect on that

day,uponpayment
in ful of Lease Payments and all other amounts

ALTERATIONS. YOU have to the Equi
ment

provided that title to the Equipment will imme- then due and the t of One Dollar toUS; (b) on the last dyay of the Original Term or
diately and without any actionby YOU vest in US,and YOU shall immediately surrender - Renewal Term then in effect, upon at least 60 days' priorwritten notice to US and payment in ful
sion of the

Equip
to US, aupon any termination of this Lease other than termination pur- to US of the Lease ents and all other amounts then due plus the then applicable Purchase

suant to Se 7 or (b are in default of this Lease. tt is the intent of the parties hereto Price set forth on the Payment Schedule; or c) if substantial damage to or destruction or
that

any transfer of title
to

US pursuantthis Section shall occur automaticallywithout the neces- condemnation of substantially all of the
Equipment

occurred, on the day specifiedin YOURsity billof sale, ce itl of title or other instrument of conveyance. YOU shall, nevertheless, written notice to US of YOUR exercise of the purchase option upon at least 60 days' prior notice
execute and deliver anyt such instruments as WE may terequest to evidence such transfer. Asc to US

and
|

payment
in full to US of the Lease Payments and all other amounts then due plus the

tity for YOUR obi hereunder, WE retain a securitymy interest in the Equipment and all pro- then
Apel

Purchase Price set forth on the Lease ent Schedule.
ceeds thereof. YOU have the right use the Equipmentduring the term of this Lease, except as 16, REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES. YOU warrant and represent as follows: (a)otherwise expressly set forth in this Lease. Although theEquipment may become attached to real YOU area

Publicbody
i]

cor
rate and politic duty

organized
and existing under the constitution

estate, it remains personal property. YOU agree not to alter
modify theuipment or mita andlaws of YOUR full power and authority to enter into this Lease and the transactions

lien to be
upon

the Equipment remove the Equipment witout OUR priorwritten con- contemplated hereby and to perform all of YOUR obligations hereunder: YOU have dul
sent. If

WE

feel itis uecessary.YOU agree to provide US waivers of interest or liens fromany- authorized the ion and delivery of this Lease by proper action by YOUR goveming body
one claimi

ary
interest in the real estate on which any items of Equipment is located. WE also

meeting duly
called, regularly convened and attended throughout by the requisite majority of

have thera reasonable times, to inspect theEquipment. the members thereof or er
appro

ate official approval, and all requirements have been
GE. YOU are required, atYOUR own cost and expense, to keep the Equipment met and procedures have occurred in order to ensure the validity and enforceabil of this Lease;

ifn good repair, condition andworking order, except forordinary tear, and YOU will supply (c) YOU havecompliedwith such public bidding requirements as may be applicable to this Lease
all parts and servicing required All replacement used or installed and repairs made to the and the acquisition by YOU of the Equipments() all authorizations,consents and approvals of

Equipment
will become OUR

prope
. YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT \WE ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE governmental bodies or agencies required in connection with the execution and delivery by YOU

U WILL S

E

and

Eq

Y
-

R PROVIDING ANY REQUIRED MAINTENANCE AND/OR SERVICE FOR THE EQUIPMENT. ofthis Lease or in connection with the outbyYOU of YOUR obligations hereunder have
YO MAKE ALL CLAIMS FOR SERVICE AND/OR MAINTENANCE SOLELY TO THE SUP- ben obtained; (e) this Lease constitutes the fegal, valid and bindingobligation of YOU enforce-
PLIER AND/OR MANUFACTURER AND SUCH CLAIMS WILL NOT AFFECT YOUR OBLIGATION able in accordance its terms, except to the extent limited by applicable bankruptcy, insoiven-TO MAKE ALL REQUIRED LEASE PAYMENTS. cy, reorganization or other laws affecting creditors' rights Generale f) YOU have, in accordance

10. ASSIGNMENT. YOU AGREE NOT TO TRANSFER, SELL, SUBLEASE, ASSIGN, PLEDGE with the requirements of law, fully budgeted and apprpriated sufficient funds for the current
OR ENCUMBER EITHER THE EQUIPMENTORANYRIGHTS UNDER THIS LEASEWITHOUTOUR

budget
yea tp make the Lease Payments scheduled to come due during the current budget year

PRIORWRITTEN CONSENT. YOU agree thatWE may sell, assign or transfer thisLease and, if WE and tomeet YOUR other obfigations under this Lease for the current budget year, and those
do, the new owner will havethe same rights and benefits that WE now have and will not have to funds have not been expended for other

purposes,
(g) the Equipment Is essential to YOUR func-

perform any ofOUR obligations and the of the new ownerwill not be subject to any claims, tions or to the services YOU provide to YOUR citizens, YO an immediate need for the
counterclaims, defenses orset-offs thatYOU may have against US. YOU hereby appoint Municipal Equipment and expect make immediate use of the Equipment, YOUR need for the Equipment
Registrar Services

(the
"Registrar") asYOUR agentfor thepu ofmaintaining awritten record is not temporary and YOU do not expect the need for any item of the Equipment to diminish in

ofeach assignment in form necessarytocom Section 49(a)of the Intemal RevenueCode 'the foreseeablefuture, including the Full Lease Term, and the Equipment will be used by YOU
of 1986, a amended. No such assignment shall be binding on YOU until the Registrar has only for the

purpose
of performing one ormore ofYOUR govemmental orproprietaryfunctionsreceived written notice from the assignor of the nameand address of the assignee. consistentwith the permissible scope ofYOUR authority andwillnot be used inthe trade or busi-

11, LOSSOR DAMAGE. YOU are responsible for the risk loss or destruction of, ordamage ness of any other entity or person; and YOU have never failed to appropriate or otherwise
to the Equipment. No such loss or damage relieves YOU from anyobligation under this Lease. if make available funds sufficientt pay rntal or other payments coming due under any lease pur-

of the EQEquipment is damaged by fire or othercasualty ortitlew
to,
orthe temporary use of,

ary
chase, installment sale or other similar agreement.

of theEquipment is taken under the exercise of the power of eminent domain, the net p 19. UCC FILINGS AND FINANCIALSTATEMENTS. YOU authorize US to file a
financing("Net Proceeds") ofany insurance claim or condemnation award will be applied to the prompt statementwith respect to the Equipment. IfWE feel itis necessary, YOU agree to submitfi

replaceme
nt

r, restortion, modification or
improvement

of
that Equipe

unless YOU have statements (audited if available)
ona

quarterly basis.
exercised YOUR option topurchasethe Equipment pursuant to Section 1

vay
ance of the Net 20. "I ONALLY OM!

remaining after such work has been completed shall be paidto YOU. 21. TAX EXEMPTION. YOU will comply with
allapplicable

rovisions of the Internal Revenue
12. LESSEE'SNEGLIGENCE. To the extent permitted byy law, and without waiver

ofany
of Code of 1986, as amended

(the
"Code"), including without limitation Sections 103, 141, 148 and

YOUR sovereign immunity rights, YOU assume all risks and liabilities, whether or not covered by 149 thereof, and the applicable regulations thereunder to maintain the exclusion of the interest por-

insurance, for loss or damage to the Equipment and for injury to or death of any
y person

ordam- tion of the Lease Payments from gross income for purposes of federal income taxation. YOU
age to

any
property, whether such injury or death be with respectYOUR agents or emploves acknowledge that these provisionsof the Code

prow
restrictions on the use of the EaEquipment

or of third and whether such property damage be to YOUR
property

or the property of and the expenditure and investment ofmoney related to this Lease, YOU agree to insure thetimely
others, which is proximately caused by the negligent conduct of YOU, YOURofficers, employees and accurate filing of IRS Form 8038-G or Form 8038-GC, as applicable, as required by the Code,
and

agents.
and will

fullycooperate
with US to Insure such timely and accurate filing.

13. TAXES. YOU agree to pay
all applicable license and registration fees, sale and use taxes, 22, QUALIFICATION. If YOU checked the "Bank Qualification Elected" box on the front

personal property taxes and all othe taxes and
charges,

relating to the ownership,D, leasing, rental, page of this Lease YOU and all YOUR subordinate entities will not issue in excess of $10,000,000
Sale, purchase poseion or use of the Equipment except based on OUR net {ncome). of qualified tax-exempt obligations (including this Lease but

excludingprivate
activity bonds other

YOU agree that ifWEpay any taxesorharachges YOU wil reimburse US for all such payments and than qualified 501(c)(3) bonds) during the calendar year in which nd this Leasewithout first
will pay US interest and a late

charge
(as calculatedin Section 3) on such payments with the next obtaining an opinionofnationally recognized counsel in the area of tax-exempt municipal obliga-

Lease
Paar plus a fee for OUI

collectingand
administering any taxes, assessments or fees tions acceptable to US that the designation of this Lease as a "qualified tax-exempt obligation" will

and rem
ingthen

to the appropriate authorities, not be adversely affected.
.14. INSURANCE. During the term of this Lease, YOU will keep the

Equipment
insured against 23. CHOICE OF LAW; JURY TRIALWAIVER. This Lease shall be governed and construed

all risks of
loss

or damage in an amount not less
than

the replacement of the Equipment,with- in accordance with the laws of the state where YOU are located. To the extent permitted by
out deductible and without co-insurance. YOU will also obtain and maintain for the term of this law,

YOu
Ja towaive YOUR rights fo a trial by jury.

Lease
comprehensive public

llability insurance covering both personal injury and pro carr 24. AGREEMENT; S ILITY; WAIVERS. This Lease contains the entire agree-
age ofat least$100

per
person and $300,000 per occurrence or bodily injury and$50,

y
for ment and understanding. No

agreements
of understandings are binding on the parties unless set

property
damage. AWE be sole named loss payee on the property insurance and named as forth in writing and signed by ihe parties. Any provisionof this Lease which forany reason may

an additional insured
on

the public liability insurance. YOU will
pay all premiums for such insurance be held unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective without inva-

and must deliver proofof insurance coverage
satisfactory

to . do not provide such insur- lidi
NSthe remainingprovisions

of this Lease. THIS LEASE IS NOT INTENDED FOR TRANSAC-
ance, YOU agreethatWE have the right, but not the obligation, to obtain such insurance and add TIONS WITH AN EQUIPMENT COST OF LESS THAN $1,000.
an insurance fee to the amount due from

You,
on which we make a profit. 25. ROLE OF LESSOR. WE have not acted and will not act as a fiduciary for YOU or as

15. DEFAULT. Subject to Section 5, YOU are in default of this if
ary

of the following YOUR
agent

ormunicipal advisor.WE have not andwill not provide financial, legal, tax,account-occurs:
@

YOU fail to pay any Lease Payment or other sum when due;) YOU breach anywar- or other advice to YOU orv to any financial advisor or placement agent engaged
by

YOU with
or obligationunder this Lease, oranyother agreementwith US, (c) YOU become insol- respect to this Lease. YOU, YOUR financial advisor, placement agent or municipal advisor, ifofunable pay YOUR debts when due, YU makean assignment for the benefit of creditors any, shall each seek and obtain its own financial, legal, tax, accounting and other advice with

orYOUundergo a substantial deterioration in YOUR financial condition, or (d) YOU file or have filed
respect

to this Lease from its own advisors (including as it relates to structure, timing, terms
against YOU a petition for liquidation, reorganization, adjustment ofdebt or similar relief under the and similar

matters),Federal Bankruptcy Code orany other present or future federal or state bankruptcy or insolvency 26. ELECTRONIC TRANSACTIONS. WE, in our sole discretion, maypermitYOU to electron-
law, oF a trustee, receiver or liquidator is appointed for YOU or a substantia! part of YOUR assets. ically copy and/or deliver by telecopier or other electronic means of transmission an executed

16. REMEDIES.WE have the following remedies if YOU are in default of this Lease:WE may counterpart of this Lease, and any document, schedule, amendment, addendum, supplement or
declare the entire balance of the unpaid Lease Payments for the then current Original Term or agreement related hereto or executed in connection herewith, with the exception of IRS Form
Renewal Term immediately due and payable; sue for and receive all Lease Payments and anyother C or IRS Form 8038-G, as applicable, which YOU must execute using an original, manual

payments
then accrued or accelerated under this Lease; charge YOU interest on all monies due

signature (nat
nature). By so copying and/or delivering any such document, YOU hereby rep-

at the rate of eighteen percent (189 peryear from the date of defautt until paid, butinnoevent andagree (a that such transmission constitutes due deliveryof such executed document,
more than themaximum rate pmtted by law; charge YOUa

L retum-checkornon-sufficient funds (b that the counterpart of such executed document as printed bythe recipient, including YOUR
charge

{NSE
Charge') of $25.00 fora checkdthat is returned for any reason; and require that YOU signature thereon, be deemed to constitute an original and shall be admissible inany courtretum

Equipment
to US and, if YOU fail to retum the Equipment, enter upon the premises or other legal proceeding as an original, and (c) to deliver to US,

promptly
on request, suchan doc-

or without legal process where the Equipment is located and repossess the umentbearing YOUR origial 'wetink signature; provided that neither delivery nor failure to deliver
Equipmentwill not constitute a termination of this the docume

bearing
¥UR original 'wet ink' signature shall limit or modify the representations

Lease unlessWE expressly notify YOU in writing. If the Equipment is retumed or repossessed by and agagreements set forh in clauses (a) and (b). This Lease, including any document, schedule,
persons amendment, addendum,

supplement
or

agreement
related hereto or executed in connection here- Swith any terms WE determine, at one or more public or private sales, with or without notice to with, with the ion of IRS Form 8038-GC or IRS Form 8038-G, as applicable, may be exe- <p

YOU, andapply the net proceeds after deductingthe costs and expenses of such sale or re-rent, cuted in counterparts andany facsimile, photographic or otherelectronictransmission and/orelec-
to YOURobi igations YOU remaining liable forany deficiency and with any excess over the tronic signing of the Lease byYOU when manually countersigned by US or attached to OUR orig- a
amounts described in this Section plus the then applicable Purchase Price to be paid to YOU. YOU inal signature counterpart and/or in OUR possession shall constitute the sole original chattel

paper
"

as d in the UCC for all pu and will be admissible as legal evidence thereof. At OUR
©

remedies, including all expenses of repossessing, storing, shipping, repairing and selling the option,WE may require a manual signature.
Equipment, and (ii) reasonable attorneys' fees.

em

dam-

quipment. Such retum or reposeion of the

US and unlessWE have terminated this Lease Will sell orre-rent Equipment anythe to
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MUNICIPAL AUTHORIZATION

Date JANUARY 4 ,2023_

Reference is made to the lease, loan, rental and/or other financial agreement (the "Finance Agreement") dated JANUARY 4 , 2023

between TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES (herein called "Creditor') and PHOENIXVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

(herein called "Obligor") for the financing of SEE ATTACHMENT 2 - EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION

(equipment description).

The undersigned acknowledge in connection with the negotiation, execution and delivery of the Finance Agreement and other related documents by and between
Creditor and Obligor (collectively the "Documents"):

1. The Finance Agreement set forth above and any Documents executed in connection therein have been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the Obligor
and constitutes a valid, legal and binding agreement enforceable in accordance with its terms. Additionally, do hereby certify on behalf of Obligor, that the
individual who signed the Finance Agreement and any related Documents is authorized to execute and deliver such to Creditor.

2. All required Procurement and approval procedures, including but not limited to public bidding procedures tegarding the award of the Finance Agreement have
been followed by the Obligor and no further approval, consent or withholding of objections is required from any Federal, state or local governmental authori-
ty with respect to the entering into or performance by Obligor of the Finance Agreement contemplated hereby.

3. Except as provided in the Finance Agreernent or the Documents, Obligor has no authority (statutory or otherwise) to terminate the Finance Agreement prior to
the end of its term for any reason other than non-appropriation of funds to pay the Finance Agreements Payments for any fiscal period during the term of the
Finance Agreement.

YOU AGREE THAT A FACSIMILE COPY OF THIS DOCUMENT WITH FACSIMILE SIGNATURES MAY BE TREATED AS AN ORIGINAL AND WILL BE ADMISSIBLE AS
EVIDENCE IN A COURT OF LAW.

The undersigned by signing below hereby affirms the statements made above are based upon the undersigned's personal knowledge, and as to those matters, believes
the information to be true and correct.

Creditor Name TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES

== Signature Xws
Ss Print Name

Title

PHOENIXVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
Obligor Name

cc
Signature X

25
Print Name

o=

Title

PHOENIXVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICTa Obligor Name
cc

N
_

se Signature X

25
Print Name

o=

Title

©2018 All Rights Reserved. Printed in the U.S.A. 17DLL1128 1018



ATTACHMENT 1 STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT
Lease Payment Schedule

LESSOR: TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES

LESSEE: PHOENIXVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
LEASE NUMBER: 500-50435251

LEASE DATE: JANUARY 4 023

Lease Payments are due on each periodic anniversary of the Commencement Date that occurs during the Full Lease Term until all of the payments set forth below have been
received by US. The period for each periodic anniversary is MONTHLY , a8 specified in the Payment Frequency box of this Lease. If the Commencement
Date occurs on the 29th, 30th or 31st day of any month, the periodic anniversary will be deemed to occur on the ist day of the month, commencing on the 1st day of theSECOND Succeeding month after the month of such Commencement Date.

Payment Number Rental Payment Interest Portion BalancePrincipal Portion Purchase Price

Loan 0 0 0 445,162.35
9,048.37 3,006.17 6,042.20 439,120.15 459,978.364

9,048.37 2,965.37 6,083.00 433,037.15 453,606.412

9,048.37 2,924.29 6,124.08 426,913.07 447,191.443

9,048.37 2,882.94 6,165.43 420,747.64 440,733.154

9,048.37 2,841.30 6,207.07 414,540.57 434,231.255

9,048.37 2,799.38 6,248.99 408,291.58 427,685.436

9,048.37 2,757.18 6,291.19 402,000.39 421,095.417

9,048.37 2,714.70 6,333.67 395,666.72 414,460.898

9,048.37 2,671.93 6,376.44 389,290.28 407,781.57g
10 9,048.37 2,628.87 6,419.50 382,870.78 401,057.14
11 9,048.37 2,585.52 6,462.85 376,407.93 394,287.31
12 9,048.37 2,541.88 6,506.49 369,901.44 387,471.76
13 9,048.37 2,497.94 6,550.43 363,351.01 380,610.18
14 9,048.37 2,453.70 6,594.67 356,756.34 373,702.27
15 9,048.37 2,409.17 6,639.20 350,117.14 366,747.70
16 9,048.37 2,364.33 6,684.04 343,433.10 359,746.17
17 9,048.37 2,319.20 6,729.17 336,703.93 352,697.37
18 9,048.37 2,273.75 6,774.62 329,929.31 345,600.95
19 9,048.37 2,228.01 6,820.36 323,108.95 338,456.63
20 9,048.37 2,181.95 6,866.42 316,242.53 331,264.05

Sales tax of $0.00 is included in the financed amount shown above.

In addition to the stated monthly payment of $9,048.37, a monthly Service/Maintenance payment of $6,872.00 is due and payable monthly. This monthly
Service/Maintenance payment is separate from the $9,048.37 monthly tax-exempt principal and interest equipment lease payment. The aforementioned
Service/Maintenance payment will be passed through to the Vendor providing the service/maintenance. The total monthly payment due is $15,920.37
($9,048.37 + $6,872.00).

The dates, interest rate and resulting payments contained in the above amortization schedule are estimated based on the expected transaction funding
timeframe. Lessor will make reasonable efforts to maintain the rate and payments presented herein. However, the rate may need to be adjusted prior to
closing due to change in law or market conditions. In the event that market interest rates increase prior to the date of closing, the interest rate will be
revised to reflect adjustments to the Lender's actual cost of funds due to financial market and legal changes incurred since the date of this
documentation. This revision may result in an increase in the resulting payment amounts. If such revisions are deemed necessary by Lessor (it its sole
discretion), it is understood and agreed by Lessee that a revised amortization schedule reflecting these changes will be executed prior to closing.

Lessee Signature: Date:

Print Name: Title:
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ATTACHMENT 1 STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT

Lease Payment Schedule

LESSOR: TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES

LESSEE: _PHOENIXVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

LEASE NUMBER: _500-50435251

LEASE DATE: JANUARY 4 20_23

Lease Payments are due on each periodic anniversary of the Commencement Date that occurs during the Full Lease Term until all of the payments set forth below have been
received by US. The period for each periodic anniversary is MONTHLY 8S Specified in the Payment Frequency box of this Lease. If the Commencement
Date occurs on the 29th, 30th or 31st day of any month, the periodic anniversary will be deemed to occur on the 1st day of the month, commencing on the 1st day of the
SECOND succeeding month after the month of such Commencement Date.

Interest Portion BalancePayment Number Rental Payment Principal Portion Purchase Price

21 9,048.37 2,135.58 6,912.79 309,329.74 324,022.90
22 9,048.37 2,088.90 302,370.27 316,732.866,959.47
23 9,048.37 2,041.90 7,006.47 295,363.80 309,393.58
24 9,048.37 1,994.59 7,053.78 288,310.02 302,004.75
25 1,946.959,048.37 7,101.42 281,208.60 294,566.01
26 9,048.37 1,899.00 7,149.37 274,059.23 287,077.04
27 9,048.37 1,850.72 266,861.58 279,537.517,197.65
28 9,048.37 1,802.11 7,246.26 259,615.32 271,947.05
29 9,048.37 1,753.18 7,295.19 252,320.13 264,305.34
30 1,703.919,048.37 7,344.46 244,975.67 256,612.01
31 9,048.37 1,654.32 7,394.05 237,581.62 248,866.75
32 9,048.37 1,604.38 7,443.99 230,137.63 241,069.17
33 9,048.37 1,554.11 7,494.26 222,643.37 233,218.93
34 9,048.37 1,503.51 7,544.86 215,098.51 225,315.69
35 9,048.37 1,452.56 7,595.81 207,502.70 217,359.08
36 9,048.37 1,401.26 7,647.11 199,855.59 209,348.73
37 9,048.37 1,349.62 7,698.75 192,156.84 201,284.29
38 9,048.37 1,297.63 7,750.74 184,406.10 193,165.39
39 9,048.37 1,245.29 7,803.08 176,603.02 184,991.66
40 9,048.37 1,192.60 7,855.77 168,747.25 176,762.74
41 9,048.37 1,139.55 7,908.82 160,838.43 168,478.26
42 9,048.37 1,086.14 7,962.23 152,876.20 160,137.82
43 9,048.37 1,032.37 8,016.00 144,860.20 151,741.06
44 9,048.37 978.24 8,070.13 136,790.07 143,287.60
45 9,048.37 923.74 128,665.44 134,777.058,124.63
46 9,048.37 868.88 8,179.49 120,485.95 126,209.03
47 9,048.37 813.64 8,234.73 112,251.22 117,583.15
48 758.039,048.37 8,290.34 103,960.88 108,899.02
49 9,048.37 702.05 8,346.32 95,614.56 100,156.25
50 9,048.37 645.68 87,211.87 91,354.438,402.69
51 9,048.37 588.94 8,459.43 78,752.44 82,493.18
52 9,048.37 531.81 8,516.56 70,235.88 73,572.08
53 9,048.37 474,30 8,574.07 61,661.81 64,590.75
54 9,048.37 416.40 8,631.97 53,029.84 55,548.76
55 9,048.37 358.11 8,690.26 44,339.58 46,445.71

299.4256 9,048.37 8,748.95 35,590.63 37,281.18
57 9,048.37 240.34 8,808.03 26,782.60 28,054.77
58 9,048.37 180.86 8,867.51 17,915.09 18,766.06
59 9,048.37 120.98 8,927.39 8,987.70 9,414.62
60 9,048.37 60.67 8,987.70 0.00 -

Grand Totals -542,902.20 97,739.85 445,162.35

Ni

Q
Lessee Signature: Date: 2

oa
Print Name: Title:

Page 2 of 2
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ATTACHMENT 2 STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT
EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION

LESSOR: TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES

LESSEE: PHOENIXVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

LEASE NUMBER: 500-50437561

LEASE DATE: __JANUARY 4
, 20.23

Quantity Description/Serial No./Model No. Location

1 TOSHIBA ES2528A DIGITAL COPIER W/ ATTACHMENTS

1 TOSHIBA ES4528A DIGITAL COPIER W/ ATTACHMENTS

TOSHIBA ES5528A DIGITAL COPIER W/ ATTACHMENTS1

TOSHIBA ES5518A DIGITAL COPIER W/ ATTACHMENTS2

TOSHIBA ES6518A DIGITAL COPIER W/ ATTACHMENTS2

TOSHIBA ES7518A DIGITAL COPIER W/ ATTACHMENTS7

TOSHIBAES8518A DIGTIAL COPIER W/ ATTACHMENTS4

15 TOSHIBA ES3525AC DIGITAL COPIER W/ ATTACHMENTS

TOSHOBA ES4525AC DIGITAL COPIER W/ ATTACHMENTS3

TOSHIBA ES5525AC DIGITAL COPIER W/ ATTACHMENTS4

12 TOSHIBA ES330AC DIGITAL COPIER W/ ATTACHMENTS

TOSHIBA ES5516AC DIGITAL COPIER W/ ATTACHMENTS

TOSHIBA ES7516AC DIGITAL COPIER W/ ATTACHMENTS6

TOSHIBA ES7516ACT DIGITAL COPIER W/ ATTACHMENTS1

SEE ATTACHED SPREADSHEET FOR SERIAL #S

=
LESSEE Signature: Date:

Print Name: Title:

Page 1 of 4 ©2012 All Rights Reserved. Printed in the U.S.A. 10PFDOC189v2 10/12



BILLING INFORMATION
PLEASE COMPLETE THIS FORM AND RETURN WITH DOCUMENTS

in order for TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES to properly bill and credit your account, it is necessary that you
complete this form and return it with the signed documents.

Billing Name:

If you would like your invoices emailed to you in place of regular mail, please provide an email address(es) below:

1

*YOUR INVOICES WILL BE EMAILED FROM INVOICEDELIVERY@PAYEREXPRESS.COM
Subject line will read: Your Lease Direct Invoice is ready to view online!

Billing Address:

Attention:

Telephone Number:

FEDERAL TAX ID#:

Lease/Contract Signer Name: Date of Birth (only provide if requested)

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
Do you require a Purchase Order Number on the invoice? If yes, please provide PO# CYYES (JNO
Is a new purchase order required for each new fiscal period? CYes (JNO

If yes, provide month/year PO expires

Are you sales tax exempt? If yes, please attach a copy of exempt certificate or direct pay permit. OYes [INO
Do you require any special information to establish a vendor number for ? OYes (INO

If yes, please advise:

Additional Comments:

CONTACT INFORMATION AND QUESTIONNAIRE FOR FORM 8038-G FILINGS
{required for all State and Local Government transactions)

Contact Name:

Title:

Contact Address:

Contact Telephone Number:

Email Address:

Written Tax Compliance Procedures
The IRS Form 8038-G asks specific questions about whether written procedures exist with regard to compliance with the federal tax requirements for tax-exempt obligations.Please answer the following questions to help us complete the form correctly prior to your signature. Please note that your answers to these questions will not impact the terms

or conditions of the subject transaction:

1. Has the Lessee established written procedures designed to monitor compliance with federal tax restrictions for the term of the lease? Among other matters, the written
procedures should identify a particular individual within Lessee's organization to monitor compliance with the federal tax requirements related to use of the financed
assets and describe actions to be taken in the event failure to comply with federal tax restrictions is contemplated or discovered.

YES L) NO It YES, please attach/provide a copy.

Answer the following question only if proceeds of the current financing will be funded to an ESCROW Account.
The IRS Form 8038-G asks specific questions about written procedures to monitor the yield on the investment of gross proceeds of tax-exempt obligations and, as necessary,make payments of arbitrage rebate earned to the United States.

2. Has the Lessee established written procedures to monitor the yield on the investment of proceeds of the Lease on deposit in an escrow account or similar fund prior to
being spent and to ensure that any positive arbitrage rebate earned is paid to the United States?

YES [.] NO 0 If YES, please attach/provide a copy.

if you have further questions, please consult your regular bond or legal counsel.
©2020 All Rights Reserved. Printed in the U.S.A. O&PFDOCOS6V10 2/20
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Form8038-G Information Return for Tax-Exempt Governmental Bonds
(Rev. October 2021)

> Under Internal Revenue Code section 149(e)
> See separate instructions. OMB No. 1545-0047

Caution: /f the issue price is under $100,000, use Form 8038-GC.Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service > Go to www.irs.gov/F8038G for instructions and the latest informatigh.

Gna Reporting Authority oheck boyAf Amende Return >
1 Issuer's name ssuer's ployer ides, icati number (EIN)

PHOENIXVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
3a Name of person (other than issuer) with whom the IRS may communicate about this return (see instructions) 3bN\elephone number of other perfon shown on 3a

4 Number and street (or P.O. box if mail is not delivered to street address) Room/suite For IRS Us nly)5

386 CITY LINE AVE
6 City, town, or post office, state, and ZIP code

PHOENIXVILLE PA 19460
7 Date of issue

8 Name of issue CUSIP number

10a Name and title of officer or other employee of the issuer whom the IRS may call fo ore inform Qn 10b Telepgne numberofoffic: r other
employ shown of 10a

AAAAAAAZKAAAKAAAAAAAA XXX ANZ
Part Il Type of Issue (Enter theiissue» price.) See th

Y
instruckeme.and attach hedu

11 Education 11
12 Health and hospital 12
13 Transportation
14 Public safety . 14
15 Environment (including sewage bonds) 15
16 Housing 16
17 Utilities 17
18 Other. Describe > 18
19a lf bonds are TANs or is, che G only va > O

b If bonds are BANs check on box 19% > O
20 lf bonds are in the form of ease or insta e sale, c DOX >

Description of Bénds. Co™ lete fombe entire Ss for which hig form1 is being filed.
(c) St d re(a) Final maturity date {b) Iss'

price matu
ption / (d) Weighted

(e) Yieldaverage maturity

21
POON $ yyy years %

'Uses ofPrqceeds Saisiscounssue (In
Proceeds ug d for ac ied interest

23 Issue prigé of entire issue er amount m line of c mnnae
22
23 sexe

24 Procee@s used f&xbond issuan osts {ine ing underw rs' discount) 24
25 Proceed sed for edit enhanceme 25
26 Proceeds cated tOweadqnably require ere replg fment fund 26
27 Proceeds used to refund\oriome -exempt bon te Part V 27
28 eeds used t&refund prigr tax, ble bonds. Complgte Part V 28 VYVVV

Total d lines 24 rough 28 29
AKAMA30 Nonrefunging procee of the issue (gtra n 29 from line 23 and enter amount here) 30

of Refunded nds. Complete this part only for refunding bonds.
3 En /the remaining weigh d averagewaturity of the tax--exempt bonds to be refunded . years>

Enter, aining htecNaverage m; urity of the taxable bonds to be refunded years>
33 Enter the last date on whi th efungéd tax-exempt bonds will be called (MM/DD/YYYY) >

Enter the date(s) the refund bo d/were issued » (MM/DD/YYYY)
r Paperwor t Notice,

VAVAVANANS LNA SZee separate instructions Cat. No. 63773S Form 6U (Rev. 10-2021)

Page 1 of2



Form 8038-G (Rev. 10-2021) Page 2
Miscellaneous A.

35 Enter the amount of the state volume cap allocated to the issue under section 141(b)(5) . 35 X XK
36a Enter the amount of gross proceeds invested or to be invested ina guaranteed investment c Aract Vi(GIC). See instructions Ba XXXXXXXXXX XX

b Enter the final maturity date of the GIC > (MM/DD/YYYY) YXXXXXKKXXXKKK
¢ Enter the name of the GIC provider > XXXXXXXXKKKXXKKKKKKXKKXKKKKKKKKKKKK

37 Pooled financings: Enter the amount of the proceeds of this issue that are to be use make loansWAto other governmental units . 7
38aif this issue is a loan made from the proceeds of another tax-exempt i issue, check box >

b Enter the date of the master pool bond » (MM/DD/YYYY) XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
¢ Enter the EIN of the issuer of the master poo! bond » XXXXXXXXXX/
d Enter the name of the issuer of the master pool bond >

39 If the issuer has designated the issue under section 265
40 If the issuer has elected to pay a penalty in lieu of arbitrage rebate, chec
41a_ If the issuer has identified a hedge, check here ® and enter t

c Type of hedge >
d Term of hedge »

42 If the issuer has superintegrated the hedge, check b > o
43 If the issuer has established written procedure

according to the requirements under the Code an egulations ( inst: ctions) heck box >
44 If the issuer has established written procedur to mo or the requir ents of séction 148, check bo >
45a If some portion of the proceeds was used

of reimbursement
b Enter the date the Official intent was a pted > (MM/DD

X
enter the follo g informati n:

all issuer exdeption), check box >
Ox >

llowin formation
b Name of hedge provider>

ensure at al nquaiifie bonds Is issue remediated

nditures, check re > and enter the amount

Under penalties of perjury | declareQat | have examined this returPyand accdwpanying scheduf@qand statements, and to the best of my knowledge

Signature process this return, to the person that |

and belief, 'hoy are true, correct, and Ogmplete. | f her declare that nsentt heIRS'sdisclos of the issuer's return information, as necessary to
ve authori above

and
Consent

Signature of
issueyé

authorized represen \ w Date Type or print name and title

Paid Print/Type preparers name Peres signatu Date Check o if PTIN

self-employed XXXXXXXXXXX
Preparer

Fims name Firm's EIN >>Use Only Firm's address > A
Form 8038-G (Rev. 10-2021)

Page 2 of 2 ©2021 All Rights Reserved. Printed In the U.S.A. O@PFDOCOaSvS 10/21



TOSHIBA ACCEPTANCE CERTIFICATE

1111 OLS EAGLE SCHOOL RD

WAYNE PA 19087

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Re: State and Local Government Lease-Purchase Agreement dated as of JANUARY 4 , 20.23 , between

Toshiba Financial Services Lessor, and PHOENIXVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
, as Lessee,

In accordance with the State and Local Government Lease-Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement"), the undersigned Lessee hereby certifies and represents to,
and agrees with Lessor as follows:

1. All of the Equipment (as such term is defined in the Agreement) has been delivered, installed and accepted on the date hereof.

2. Lessee has conducted such inspection and/or testing of the Equipment as it deems necessary and appropriate and hereby acknowledges that it accepts
the Equipment for all purposes.

3. Lessee is currently maintaining the insurance coverage required by Section 14 of the Agreement.

4. No event or condition that constitutes, or with notice or lapse of time, or both, would constitute, an Event of Default (as defined in the Agreement) exists at
the date hereof.

Lessee
PHOENIXVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

Signature Date

as Print Name

Title

(SEAL)

©2013 All Rights Reserved. Printed In the U.S.A. 13T0SPF046 12/13



AIMS MAINTENANCE CONTRACTOSHIBA MAS-5.0.0BUSINESS SOLUTIONS
SALES PACKET NUMBER EFFECTIVE DATE

Sales Representative: Jim Bingham Install Date
Customer agrees to purchase and Toshiba Business Solutions agrees to provide parts, labor, ink, toner, and toner collection containers (the "Maintenance
Services") for the equipment tisted below in accordance with the terms and conditions of this contract. The Maintenance Services exclude paper, staples and all
other parts and services listed under the Exclusion section on page two of the contract. A Connectivity & Security Options Agreement must be attached and
executed for Network Integration Support.

CUSTOMER INFORMATION
Customer Name: Phoenixville School District
Address: 386 CITY LINE AVE DISTRICT ADMIN OFFICE Phone # +1.484.927.5000 Ext. Fax #: +1.610.983.9537
Address 2: Contact: Ken Gibson Customer PO #:

City: PHOENIXVILLE State: PA Zip: 19460-4457 emalt: gibsonk@pasd.com
INVOICE ; METER COLLECTION INFORMATION
Meter Collection: Cloud Electronic Invoicing: No Invoice Location: Customer Address Term: 60 Months

SEE ATTACHED MAINTENANCE CONTRACT SCHEDULE FOR DEVICE DETAILS
TRANSACTION TERMS (Consolidated Minimums Per Pool)

Minimum Payment Excess Per] Excess Billing
Pool Description Type Includes Units Payment Frequency Unit Charge Frequency
Mono Copier Pool Base + Overage 1,000,000 Images $3,900.00 Monthly $0.00390 Quarterly
Color Copier Pool Base + Overage 73,000 Images $2,847.00 Monthly $0.03900 Quarterly
Mono Printer Pool Base + Overage 2,300 Prints $23.00 Monthly $0.01000 Quarterly
Color Printer Pool Base + Overage 1,700 Prints $102.00 Monthly $0.06000 Quarterly

Lease payment includes monthly
allowance.
Staples included

|
lockéd of lease

Total Minimum Payment $6,872.00

3 <form Wale),
Customer is declining maintenance on the equipment listed on the attached agreement.

Printed Name:
Signature:Title: Date:

THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS HEREOF ARE PART OF THIS SERVICE AGREEMENT. BY SIGNING THIS CONTRACT, THE CUSTOMER
ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THEY HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THESE TERMS.
Customer agrees to pay the Minimum Payment per transaction terms, plus any Excess Per Unit Charges for the term of this Contract. When this Contract is
signed by Customer and TBS, it shall constitute a binding contract and is non-cancelable. This Contract will begin on the date signed by TBS below. You hereby
acknowledge and agree that your electronic signature below shall constitute an enforceable and original signature for all purposes.
Privacy Notice: By your signature below, you hereby consent to allow TABS to remotely retrieve usage information for billing purposes. The information retrieved may
be shared with third parties for processing purposes and shall be limited to the number of copies and scans made by model and serial number, and the location of the
device.

Customer: Phoenixville School District Toshiba Business Solutions
Printed Name:Printed Name: Dr Jermey Metber

Signature:ignature

Title: Title: Date:até

1 of 2 AIMS MAINTENANCE CONTRACT - 1022



TERMS AND CONDITIONS (CONTINUED)
1. ACCEPTANCE. This Contract shall not be effective unless signed by the authorized TBS representative (Effective Date) within 30 days from the Customer's signing of this Contract.
2.Term. This Contract will remain in force for 60 months from the Effective Date (Renewal Date) and will then be automatically renewed for annual period(s) unless either party provides notice of termination not less than thirty (30) days prior to
the Renewal! Date. For each piece of equipment under this Contract there will be a Start Date & Start Meter. Service for each piece of equipment will be provided from the Start Date & Start Meter until this Contract is terminated or the equipment
is withdrawn from the service. Customermaywithdraw individual equipment by providing thirty (30) daywritten notice prior to the Renewal Date. Customer is responsible for all remaining Minimum Payments if Customer is in defautt or if
equipment is withdrawn prior to Renewa Date.
3. SERVICE AVAILABILITY. TBS will provide service during TBS's normal service hours while the equipment is located within TBS's designated service area. Service outside TBS's designated area, if available and accepted by TBS is subject to
a Trip Charge, which shall be based on reasonable travel

exp
for TBS's p

.
ft is the rsponsibility of the Customer to notify TBS prior to relocating equipment.

The service to keep the equipment in or restore the equipment to good working order includes Emergency Service Calls and Periodic Maintenance (PM's). PM's may be performed during the course of an Emergency Service Call and are based
upon the specific needs of the individual equipment as determined by TBS, Maintenance will include lubrication, adjustments and replacement ofmaintenance parts deemed y by TBS. Maintenance parts will normally be either new or

personnel

necessary
equivalent to new in performance when installed in the equipment. Maintenance parts will be furnished on an exchange basis and the replaced parts become the property ofTBS. Service provided under this Contract does not aseure the
'interrupted operation of the equipment.

If the Customer requests service to be performed at a time outside TBS's normal service hours, therewill be no additiona charge formaintenance parts, however, the service, if available, will be fumished at TBS's applicable hourly rates and
terms then in effect. Nothing herein shall be construed to require TBS to provide service outside its normal service hours and TBS hereby reserves the right to accept or reject such requests.

In the event there is a substantial increase in the cost of fuel, Customer agrees to pay a fuel surcharge. "Substantial" shall be defined as a 10% or more change over a sixmonth period in the average national fuel cost as reported by the United
States Energy information Administration, The benchmark will be the national average fuel cost as reported by the United States Energy Information Administration on the Effective Date of this Agreement.
4. NETWORK INTEGRATION SUPPORT. Support of print controllers and printscan enablers that permit the integration of the device onto a Customer's network is covered under the terms of a properly executed Connectivity & Security Options
Agreement. The Connectivity & Security Options Agreement is an amendment to this contract and must be attached and/or on file for this optional service support.
5. INVOICING - LATE CHARGES. The first Minimum Payment is due upon receipt of an invoice, Thereafter, Minimum Payments will be due on the same date each month during the Term of this Contract whether or not Customer receives an
invoice. Customer's obligation to pay the Minimum Payment is unconditional and is not subject to any reduction, set-off, defense, or counterclaim for any reason whatsoever. Excess Click Charge, if applicable, will be invoiced based on the billing
period selected on the face of this contract,
lf any part of a payment is not made by the Customer when due, Customer agrees to pay TBS a Late Charge of the higher of $25 or two percent (2% ) of each such late payment, but notmore than permitted by law. Customer agrees to pay

TBS the Late Charge not later than one (1) month following the date of the original Minimum Payment.
6. USAGE. In retum for the Minimum Payment, Customer is entitfed to use the Minimum Number of Units each billing period. If Customer uses more than the Minimum Number of Units in any billing period, Customer will pay an additional amount
equal to the number ofmetered Units ing the agreed Minimum Included Units times the Excess Charge as shown on the face of this Contract. Customer acknowledges that In no event shall the Customer be entitled to any refund or rebate
of the Minimum Payment ifmetered units resutt in less than the Minimum Number of Units in any billing perlod.

Your Toshiba system will come with two-way communication enabled. TBS will provide updates, system back ups, and meter collection automatically. Please advise if you do not wish to have this feature enabled. TBS may estimate the number
of units used if requested Meter Readings are not received before a new billing period begins. TBS will adjust the estimated charge for Excess Units upon receipt of actual Meter Readings. Notwithstanding any adjustment, the Cust will never
pay less than the Minimum Payment. Customerwill provide meter readings via an automated website. TBS may charge a fee to recover the cost ofmeter collections ifmeters are not submitted through the automated website. TBS reserves the
fight to convert Customer to a flat fee, based upon the greater of a specific unit's historical average volume or the device type's midpoint manufacturer recommended volume, ifmeters are not made available for the device(s) after 3 consecutive
billing periods.

Upon the first anniversary of the Effective Date and each subsequent anniversary date
th TBS reserves the right to apply annual Increases not to exceed fifteen (15%) percent of the products and services combined

7. CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES. TBS agrees to furnish consumable supplies {ink, toner and toner collection containers) for the Term of the Contract, except as excluded in section 12 below. Customer is responsible for ordering supplies to
ample time for delivery. TBS may charge you a supply freight fee to cover our cost of shipping supplies to you. TBS wil determine the number of supplies to be shipped based on the Minimum Number of Units and Excess Units metered. If TBS
determines that the Customer has used more than fifteen percent (15%) supplies than normal for the number ofmetered units, based on ylelds published by the manufacturer, Customer agrees to pay TBS's customary charges for all excess
supplies. Current pricing per unit is based on TBS preferred vendor toner,
All supplies delivered as part of this Contract remain the property ofTBS until and unless they are consumed by the equipment in the performance of this Contract. Any supplies not consumed as specified and not surrendered to TBS upon

expiration or termination of this Contract will be Invoiced to the Customer at TBS's then current prices. Customer agrees to provide insurance coverage for supplies in case of loss under any circumstances, Notwithstanding the foregoing, the risk of
loss of the

ble

supplies shall be transferred from TBS to Customer if such consumable supplies are stored at Customer's facility.
8. TAXES. In addition to the charges due under this Contract, the Customer agrees to pay amounts equal to any taxes resulting from this Contract, or any activities hereunder, exclusive of taxes based upon net income.
9. INSTALLATION AND ACCESS TO EQUIPMENT. Customer agrees to provide adequat space, environment and appropriatete electrica requirements including, if required, a dedicated 120 volt or 220 volt electrical line, as published in the
Operator and Service Manuals for the operation and maintenance of the equipment. if TBS has installed a power ge p on the equipment, it must at all times remain continuously installed. Ifitls removed Customer agrees to
purchase a ferptacement from TBS immediately, TBS shall have full and free access to the equipment to provide service thereon,

If persons other than TBS rep

tives

install conversions, feature additions, accessories or perform service on equipment and as a result further repair by TBS is required, such repairs shall be made at TBS's applicable Time and Material
tates and terms then in effect. If such additiona repair is required, TBS may immediately withdraw the equipment from this Contract.
10. KEY OPERATOR - END-USER TRAINING. Customer agrees to designate a Key Operator for training on the use, applications and features of the equipment. The Key Operator will be responsible for normal Key Operator activities as
detailed in the Operators Manual and for training additional end-users. If the Key Operator assignment changes Customer agrees to designate a new Key Operator immediately. TBS agrees to provide training for the designated Key Operator and
to provide initial training for end-users on the use, applications and features of tha equipment. Additional training requested by Customer after thirty (30) days from Installation will be at TBS normal hourly rates.
11. MOVES/ADDS/CHANGES. In order fo guarantee on-tme toner artival and quality service response time, TBS must be notified in advance of any changes in the fleet. Prior approval from TBS is required before adding new devices to the fleet

consumable sues

er/surae protector

for support. Client agrees to be responsible for all costs associated with relocation. if the Equipment is moved to a new location, TBS shall have the right to charge a new rate for the new location and Client agrees to pay the difference between
the old rate and the new rate.

12. EXCLUSIONS. Service under this Contract does not include:

(a) Fumishing paper, staples, teplacement print heads, batteries, ribbons, media, periodic maintenance on thermal printers or any of the following:

(b) Service of equipment if moved outside of TBS's designated service area; (c) Repair of damage or increase in service ima caused by accident, misuse, negligence, abuse or disaster, (d) Service of accessories, attachments or click control
devices other than those of the same manufacturer as the equipment; (e) Painting or refinishing of the equipment; (f) Making specification changes;es; (g) oveoverhaul; when TBS determines an ovehauis necessary

b
formal repair and parts

replacement cannot keep the equipment in satisfactory operating condition, TBS will submit a cost estimate to Customer and TBS will not commence work until Customer has approved cost; (h) Performing key operator functions as described in
the operator manual; (i) Moving equipment, repair of damage or increase in service time caused by the use of the equipment for other than the ordinary use for which designed; (j) Repair of damage caused by electrical surges or lightning strikes, if
equipment is connected to a TBS supplied power fiter/surga protector repairs will be included; (k) Repair of damage or increase in service time caused by failure to continually provide a suitable installation environment as defined by the
manufacturer, with all the facilities prescribed by TBS including, but not limited to, adequate space, electrica power, air conditioning or humidity control. (I) Repair of equipment that has been designated as obsolete by the manufacturer and
genuine OEM parts are no longer available. (m) Repair of damage or increase of service time caused by Customer's use ofmedia outside the specifications as described in the operatormanual,
13. CUSTOMER OWNED EQUIPMENT. (a) TBS reserves the right to inspect the mechanical condition of all Customer Owned Equipment to be covered under this Agreement. Customer will be notified of Equipment found to require immediate
repairs. Customer, at its option, may elect to have said Equipment repaired at the then current hourly service labor rate plus parts or elect to have the unit excluded from this Agreement. (b) To qualify for coverage under this Agreement each
piece of Customer Owned Equipment must have an initial consumable supply level of at least 25% (twenty five percent) of its capacity. For any Equipment falling under that level, Customer will be responsible for replacing and/or purchasing the
initial consumables required to restore the device to the 25% level. (c) Service of printers under this agreement will possibly include replacement parts that may have been used and/or reconditioned. Parts that have been replaced will remain the
property of TBS. If Customer Owned Equipment

b
or unserviceable, client is Tes responsible for fe replacing the device, and TBS will remove obsolete device from current agreement.

14. INDEMNITY AND DISCLAIMER. TBS shall not be responsible for any injuries, damages, penalties, claims or losses including legal expenses incurred by Customer or any other person caused by the installation, selection, ownership,
possession, maintenance, condition or use of the Equipment. Customer agrees to reimburse TBS for and to defend TBS against any claims for such losses, damages, penalties, claims, injuries or expenses. This indemnity shall continue even
after this Contract has expired.
IN NO EVENTWILL TBS BE LIABLE FOR LOST PROFITS, CONSEQUENTIAL, EXPECTANCYOR INDIRECT DAMAGES EVEN IF TBS HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.
EXECPT AS OTHERWISE SET FORTH HEREIN, TBS DOES NOT MAKE ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY ARISING OUT OF USAGE AND TRADE, COURSE OR DEALING OR COURSE OR PERFORMANCE. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN, THE PARTS AND SERVICES ARE
PROVIDED "AS IS."
15. GENERAL. Subject to the terms of the following paragraph, TBS may modify the terms and conditions of this Contract effective on the Renewa Date by providing the Customer with prior written notice.
Any such modification will apply unless the Customer withdraws the equipment affected by such modification from this Contract. Otherwise this Contract can only be modified by a written agreement duly signed by persons authorized to sign

contracts on behalf of the Customer and of TBS, Variance from the terms and conditions of this Contract in any Customer order or other written modification will be of no effect.
The Customer represents that the Customer is the owner of the equipment under this Contract, or, if not the owner, is the lessee or renter of the equipment, Customer will execute a maintenance agreement for the equipment with a Toshiba

authorized dealer or Customer will waive certain rights under Toshiba's manufacturer's warranty.
This Contract is not assignable, its right, duties and obligations may not be assigned or transferred by the Customer without the Prior written consent of TBS. Any attempt to assign or transfer any of the rights, duties or obligations of this

Contract without such consent is void,
TBS's service provided outside the scope of this Contract will be fumished at TBS's applicable time and material rates and terms then in effect.
TBS is not responsible for failure to render service due to causes beyond its control.
You hereby consent to receive el

tronic marketing communication on Toshiba productsucts and services.
This Contract will be govemed by the laws of the state where the Customer executed this Contract. If either party fails to comply with the terms and conditions of this Contract, the non-breaching party shall notify the breaching party in writing

using certified mail to the address on the face of this Contract. The breaching party shall have thirty (30) days to cure any breach of this Contract prior to the non-breaching party takes the legal action. No action, regardless of form, arising out of
this Contract may be brought by either party more than one year after the cause of action has arisen, or, in the case of fon-payment, more than two years from the date of the last payment.

because

elec
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TOSHIBA
BUSINESS SOLUTIONS

MAINTENANCE CONTRACT SCHEDULE

MAS-3.0.0
SALES PACKET NUMBER DATE

Sales Representative: Jim Bingham
Customer Name: Phoenixville School District
POOL DETA 9 Mono Copier Pool

MAKE/MODEL DESCRIPTION LOCATION SERIAL NUMBER STARTING METER
ESTUDIO6518A Toshiba e-STUDIO6518A F1 Faculty 2
ESTUDIO6518A Toshiba e-STUDIO6518A F1 Faculty
ESTUDIO8518A Toshiba e-STUDIO8518A 2nd Floor Hallway
ESTUDIO8518A Toshiba e-STUDIO8518A F2_H17
ESTUDIO8518A Toshiba e-STUDIO8518A
ESTUDIO5528A Toshiba e-STUDIO5528A MAIN OFFICE
ESTUDIO4525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO4525AC MAIN OFFICE
ESTUDIO7516AC Toshiba e-STUDIO7516AC Math Resources
ESTUDIO7516AC Toshiba e-STUDIO7516AC 1st Floor MFD
ESTUDI05516AC Toshiba e-STUDIO5516AC Superintendent
ESTUDIO5518A Toshiba e-STUDIO5518A Curriculum
ESTUDIO5516AC Toshiba e-STUDIO5516AC PAELC LGI 116
ESTUDIO5516AC Toshiba e-STUDIO5516AC PAELC LGI 216
ESTUDIO5516AC Toshiba e-STUDIO5516AC PAELC LGI 101
ESTUDIO5516AC Toshiba e-STUDIO5516AC PAELC LGI 201
ESTUDIO5516AC Toshiba e-STUDIO5516AC Copy Room D
ESTUDIO5516AC Toshiba e-STUDIO5516AC H17 Copy Room
ESTUDIO7516AC Toshiba e-STUDIO7516AC Main Office 3
ESTUDIO7516AC Toshiba e-STUDIO7516AC 1st Floor Work Center
POOL TOTALS

Payment Excess Billing
Type Includes Units Minimum Payment Frequency Excess Charge Frequency

MAKE/MODEL DESCRIPTION LOCATION SERIAL NUMBER STARTING METER
ESTUDIO7516AC Toshiba e-STUDIO7516AC Main Office Color
ESTUDIO7516AC Toshiba e-STUDIO7516AC Main Office
ESTUDIO4525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO4525AC HR
ESTUDIO4528A Toshiba e-STUDIO4528A 1ST FL
ESTUDIO5525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO5525AC MAIN OFFICE
ESTUDIO4525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO4525AC HALLWAY
ESTUDIO7516ACT Toshiba e-STUDIO7516ACT 2nd Floor Work Center
ESTUDIO8518A Toshiba e-STUDIO8518A PUPIL SERVICES
ESTUDIO5518A Toshiba e-STUDIO5518A Business Office
ESTUDIO2528A Toshiba e-STUDIO2528A Library Mono
ESTUDIO5525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO5525AC Copy Room A
ESTUDIO5525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO5525AC Fl1_Hallway_G8
ESTUDIO3525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO3525AC Main Office Color
ESTUDIO3525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO3525AC F19
ESTUDIO3525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO3525AC Library Color
ESTUDIO3525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO3525AC Main Office 1

ESTUDIO3525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO3525AC. Library
ESTUDIO3525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO3525AC Cafeteria
ESTUDIO3525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO3525AC Hallway 208
POOL TOTALS

Payment Excess Billing
Type Includes Units Minimum Payment Frequency Excess Charge Frequency

ole Mono Copier Pool (cont.)

Customer Initials
1 of AIMS MAINTENANCE CONTRACT SCHEDULE -0119



TOSHIBA
BUSINESS SOLUTIONS

MAINTENANCE CONTRACT SCHEDULE

-MAS-3.0.0
SALES PACKET NUMBER DATE

Sales Representative: Jim Bingham
Customer Name: Phoenixville School District
mele TIO Mono Copier Pool (cont.)

MAKE/MODEL DESCRIPTION LOCATION SERIAL NUMBER STARTING METER
ESTUDIO3525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO3525AC Hallway 221
ESTUDIO3525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO3525AC Hallway 301
ESTUDIO3525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO3525AC Hallway 310
ESTUDIO3525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO3525AC Hallway 321
ESTUDIO3525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO3525AC Library
ESTUDIO3525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO3525AC 3rd Floor Hallway
ESTUDIO3525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO3525AG Trainer
ESTUDIO7518A Toshiba e-STUDIO7518A Rm 2172
ESTUDIO7518A Toshiba e-STUDIO7518A Rm 314 1

ESTUDIO7518A Toshiba e-STUDIO7518A F1 Faculty 110 2
ESTUDIO3525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO3525AC Main Office 2
ESTUDIO5525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO5525AC Faculty 142
ESTUDIO7518A Toshiba e-STUDIO7518A F1 Faculty 110 1

ESTUDIO7518A Toshiba e-STUDIO7518A Rm 217 1

ESTUDIO7518A Toshiba e-STUDIO7518A 2nd Floor Faculty
ESTUDIO7518A Toshiba e-STUDIO7518A Rm 3142
ESTUDIO5516AC Toshiba e-STUDIO5516AC 2nd Floor Office
ESTUDIO5516AC Toshiba e-STUDIO5516AC Guidance

POOL TOTALS
Payment Excess Billing

Type Includes Units Minimum Payment Frequency Excess Charge Frequency
Base + Overage 7,000,000 Images $3,900.00 Monthly $0.00390 Quarterly

Tele f RIPTIO Color Copier Pool
MAKE/MODEL DESCRIPTION LOCATION SERIAL NUMBER STARTING METER

ESTUDIO4525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO4525AC MAIN OFFICE
ESTUDIO7516AC Toshiba e-STUDIO7516AC Math Resources
ESTUDIO7516AC Toshiba e-STUDIO7516AC ist Floor MFD
ESTUDIO5516AC Toshiba e-STUDIO5516AC Superintendent
ESTUDIO5516AC Toshiba e-STUDIO5516AC PAELC LG! 116
ESTUDIO5516AC Toshiba e-STUDIO5516AC PAELC LGI 216
ESTUDIO5516AC Toshiba e-STUDIO5516AC PAELC LG! 101
ESTUDIO5516AC Toshiba e-STUDIO5516AC PAELC LG! 201
ESTUDIO5516AC Toshiba e-STUDIO5516AC Copy Room D
ESTUDI05516AC Toshiba e-STUDIO5516AC H17 Copy Room
ESTUDIO7516AC Toshiba e-STUDIO7516AC Main Office 3
ESTUDIO7516AC Toshiba e-STUDIO7516AC ist FloorWork Center
ESTUDIO7516AC Toshiba e-STUDIO7516AC Main Office Color
ESTUDIO7516AC Toshiba e-STUDIO7516AC Main Office
ESTUDIO4525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO4525AC HR
ESTUDIO5525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO5525AC MAIN OFFICE
ESTUDIO4525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO4525AC HALLWAY
ESTUDIO7516ACT Toshiba e-STUDIO7516ACT 2nd Floor Work Center
ESTUDIO5525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO5525AC Copy Room A
POOL TOTALS

Payment Excess Billing
Type Includes Units Minimum Payment Frequency Excess Charge Frequency

Customer Initials
2 of AIMS MAINTENANCE CONTRACT SCHEDULE ~ 0119



MAINTENANCE CONTRACT SCHEDULETOSHIBA
BUSINESS SOLUTIONS MAS-3.0.0

SALES PACKET NUMBER DATE

Sales Representative: Jim Bingham
Customer Name: Phoenixville School District
mele p

D RIPTIO Color Copier Pool (cont.)
MAKE/MODEL DESCRIPTION LOCATION SERIAL NUMBER STARTING METER

ESTUDIO5525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO5525AC Fl1_Hallway_G8
ESTUDIO3525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO3525AC Main Office Color
ESTUDIO3525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO3525AC F19
ESTUDIO3525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO3525AC Library Color
ESTUDIO3525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO3525AC Main Office 1

ESTUDIO3525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO3525AC Library
ESTUDIO3525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO3525AC Cafeteria
ESTUDIO3525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO3525AC Haliway 208
ESTUDIO3525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO3525AC Hallway 221
ESTUDIO3525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO3525AC Hallway 301
ESTUDIO3525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO3525AC Hallway 310
ESTUDIO3525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO3525AC Hallway 321
ESTUDIO3525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO3525AC Library
ESTUDIO3525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO3525AC 3rd Floor Hallway
ESTUDIO3525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO3525AC Trainer
ESTUDIO3525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO3525AC Main Office 2
ESTUDIO5525AC Toshiba e-STUDIO5525AC Faculty 142
ESTUDIO5516AC Toshiba e-STUDIO5516AC 2nd Floor Office
ESTUDIO5516AC Toshiba e-STUDIO5516AC Guidance
POOL TOTALS

Payment Excess Billing
Type Includes Units Minimum Payment Frequency Excess Charge Frequency

POOL D p Mono Printer Poo!
MAKE/MODEL DESCRIPTION LOCATION SERIAL NUMBER STARTING METER

ESTUDIO330AC Toshiba e-STUDIO330AC G5
ESTUDIO330AC Toshiba e-STUDIO330AC Yearbook
ESTUDIO330AC Toshiba e-STUDIO330AC Main Office Attendance
ESTUDIO330AC Toshiba e-STUDIO330AC Nurse
ESTUDIO330AC Toshiba e-STUDIO330AC Nurse
ESTUDIO330AC Toshiba e-STUDIO330AC Rm 112
ESTUDIO330AC Toshiba e-STUDIO330AC Rm 116
ESTUDIO330AC Toshiba e-STUDIO330AC Rm 120
ESTUDIO330AC Toshiba e-STUDIO330AC Rm 122
ESTUDIO330AC Toshiba e-STUDIO330AC Rm 105 Art
ESTUDIO330AC Toshiba e-STUDIO330AC Library
ESTUDIO330AC Toshiba e-STUDIO330AC Tech Suite

POOL TOTALS
Payment Excess Billing

Type Includes Units Minimum Payment Frequency Excess Charge Frequency
Base + Overage 2,300 Prints $23.00 Monthly $0.01000 Quarterly

Customer Initials
3 of 4 AIMS MAINTENANCE CONTRACT SCHEDULE -0119



TOSHIBA
BUSINESS SOLUTIONS

MAINTENANCE CONTRACT SCHEDULE

/-MAS-3.0.0
SALES PACKET NUMBER DATE

Sales Representative: Jim Bingham
Customer Name: Phoenixville School District
POOL D ATK

TIO Color Printer Pool
MAKE/MODEL DESCRIPTION LOCATION SERIAL NUMBER STARTING METER

ESTUDIO330AC Toshiba e-STUDIO330AC G5
ESTUDIO330AC Toshiba e-STUDIO330AC Yearbook
ESTUDIO330AC Toshiba e-STUDIO330AC Main Office Attendance
ESTUDIO330AC Toshiba e-STUDIO330AC Nurse
ESTUDIO330AC Toshiba e-STUDIO330AC Nurse
ESTUDI0330AC Toshiba e-STUDIO330AC Rm 112
ESTUDI0330AC Toshiba e-STUDIO330AC Rm 116
ESTUDI0330AC Toshiba e-STUDIO330AC Rm 120
ESTUDIO330AC Toshiba e-STUDIO330AC Rm 122
ESTUDIO330AC Toshiba e-STUDIO330AC Rm 105 Art
ESTUD I0330AC Toshiba e-STUDIO330AC Library
ESTUDIO330AC Toshiba e-STUDIO330AC Tech Suite

POOL TOTALS
Payment Excess Billing

Type Includes Units Minimum Payment Frequency Excess Charge Frequency
Base + Overage 1,700 Prints $102.00 Monthly $0.06000 Quarterly

POOL D

MAKE/MODEL DESCRIPTION LOCATION SERIAL NUMBER STARTING METER

POOL TOTALS
Payment Excess Billing

Type Includes Units Minimum Payment Frequency Excess Charge Frequency

Customer Initials
4 of 4 AIMS MAINTENANCE CONTRACT SCHEDULE -0119
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February 27, 2023

Christopher Gibbons, Concord Public Finance
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Bond Issue versus Bank Loan

January 24'* Concord issued Bank RFP for $35 MM

February ] 4th received RFP's and compared to
recent bond issuances

February 27' recommendation for District to
Approve borrowing resolution for $35MM Bank Loan

¥



Fixed Rate Proposal
All-in

Borrowing
stitution Rate* Conditions

febster
Public Finance Corporation 3.94 Subject to due diligence, internal credit approval and such other conditions: fully

funded at closing; disclosure requirements; prepayable after 11/15/27: expires 2/28/2

Summary
v

ofProjected Debt Service Costs
Webster Public Finance Corporation Bank Loan 3

Current Projected Bond Market 54,158.07£&
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2022-23
2023-24
2024-25
2025-26
2026-27
2027-28
2028-29
2029-30
2030-31
2031-32
2032-33
2033-34
2034-35
2035-36
2036-37
2037-38
2038-39

Fiscal Year
Existing

Debt Service

10 513,156.90
10 875,640.45
10 867,748.50
10 854,015.75
10 851,655.15
10 857,140.60
10 853,833.45
10 853,829.50
10 858,745.35
10 817,915.85
10 920,162.50
10 889,250.00
10 730,185.00
4 616,100.00

Proposed
Series

1 206,625.00
1 383,901.50
1 535,651.00
1 539,150.00
1 532,452.00
1 535,557.00
1 538,268.00
1 530,782.00
1 542,902.00
1 421,893.50
1 329,923.50
1 334,628.00
7 416,995.50
12 029,511.00
12 030,548.00
4 700,817.00

Totals 145,359,379.00 53 609,605.00

Total
Debt Service

10 513,156.90
12 082,265.45
12 251,650.00
12 389,666.75
12 390,805.15
12 389,592.60
12 389,390.45
12 392,097.50
12 389,527.35
12 360,817.85
12 342,056.00
12 219,173.50
12 064,813.00
12 033,095.50
12 029,511.00
12 030,548.00
4 700,817.00

198 968,984.00 4
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11/5/2019 Teacher in the Workplace PA Department of Labor Through TIW programs, educators are provided No Did not meet our needs.
Grant and Industry experiences interacting directly with industry and

business leader to enhance instruction, student

learning, and career readiness

12/15/2019 Farm to School Grant PA Department of Provides up to $15,000 to improve access to No

Agriculture healthy, local foods and increase agricuiture
education opportunities for pre-kindergarten
through fifth grade. Must be spent by June, 25%
match required.

2/3/2020 Violence and Deliquency PACommission on Funds the establishment or expansion of evidence- No The turnaround time is too quick to create a

Prevention Programs Grant Crime and Delinquency based programs aimed at supporting student detailed, sustainable program. Will plan
mental health and positive family dynamics. ahead for next year.

2/4/2020 Pfizer Pfizer Provides up to $10,000 for STEM education Yes $10,000.00 Not Awarded

programs.

2/13/2020 School Violence Prevention United States Funding will provide up to 75% (25% match) for No Requires 25% cost match from district.

Program Department of Justice school safety equipment, technology, or law
enforcement training.

2/20/2020 Game On Grant Action for Healthy Kids [Provides $1000 for nutrition education or physical [No Schools not interested.

activity inititiatves.

3/20/2020 Wawa Community Cares Grant Wawa Foundation Applied for in-kind support to provide 400 lunches Yes $2,000.00 Yes - $2000 in kind (400 $2,000.00
to students in need. lunches}

3/23/2020 JNo Kid Hungry Emergency No Kid Hungry Applied for funding to support cafeteria staffing Yes $50,000.00 Not Awarded

Support Grant and meal service supplies during school closures.

4/10/2020 Continuity of Education Equity Pennsylvania Applied for funding to support the purchase of Yes $21,750.00 Not Awarded
Grant Department of laptops to distribute te economically disadvantaged

Education students during school closures.

4/15/2020 GENYOUth GENYOUth Applied for funding to supoport the purchase of Yes $18,000.00 Awarded $4,000.00
coolers, masks, and sanitation equipment to help
ensure district is able to continue safetly providing
lunches to students

4/24/2020 Community-Wide Emergency Eos Foundation Provides funding to support student meals during No We did not qualify for grant.
Children's Meals Grant closures.

Program
4/26/2020 STOP School Violence Grant Bureau of Justice Provides funding for threat assessment and bullying [No We did not meet priorty areas.

Assistance prevention training

5/1/2020 |FEMA/ PEMA Grant FEMA/ PEMA Provides reimburesment for eligible expenses related toNo
COVID-19.

5/13/2020 ESSER CARES Act Grant Pennsylvania Applying for funding to support the purchase of Yes $289,284.00 Awarded $280,284.00 Quarterly
Department of educational software to support virtual and in-person

Education instruction

5/13/2020 |Emergency Meal Distribution 'Hubert Provides $1000-2000 credit for Hubert purchases [No

Equipment Grant for emergency meal distribution.

5/22/2020 |Matching Book Grant Program iteracy Empowerment [Provides 50% off book purchases through No

Program lefbooks.prg
5/27/2020 Schoo!l-Based Mental Health Department of Education [Provides funding to states for school-based mental No Not eligible.

Services Grant health services

6/1/2020 Blue Bunny Helmet of Hope Grant Jimmie Jahnson Voting contest to provide funding to support K-12 No No interest in voting contest.
F education and mitigate effects of COVID-19.

6/18/2020 {School Library Grant Sna jpdragonon Book Funds books for school libraries. Opens in November. No Not open.

6/18/2020 American Honda Foundation American Honda Funds youth education with a concentration inSTEM. |No Not open.
Grant dati

Opens in Winter.

6/18/2020 Gladys Brooks Foundation Grant Gladys Brooks Foundation {Funds capital projects in secondary schools, including No 'Not open.
buildings or large equipment purchases Opens in

Spring.
6/18/2020 State Farm H State Farm Foundation Funds service learning, teacher development, academic |No Not open.

Grant performance programs. pens in fall,

6/18/2020 {Dollar General Youth Literacy Dollar General Foundation |Funds literacy programs, technology or equipment No Not open.

Foundation

Grant support literacy. Not currently open.



7/1/2020 COVID-19 School Health and F Pr des funding for eligible expenses related to COVID- Yes $280,376.00 Awarded $280,376.00 Quarterly
19.Safety Grant on Crime and Delinquency

7/1/2020 Nourishing Neighbors Summer Albertson's Foundation Provides funding for summer food program. Yes $10,000.00 Awarded $20,000.00 No reports
Meals Program

7/15/2020 Adult Summer Feeding Program Phoenixville Community Provides funding for summer food program for adults. Yes $15,000.00 Awarded $15,000.00 30-Sep-20
Health Foundation

8/24/2020 School Nutrition Grant No Kid Hungry Provides funding for school nutrition programs. No
Minimum grant request $15,000

8/24/2020 Governor's Emergency Education Pennsylvania Department Provides funding for special education during COVID. Yes $40,112.23 Awarded $40,112.23 Quarterly
Relief Fund lof Education

9/9/2020 Chester County Community COVID-19 Relief Funding Provides funding to nonprofits meeting needs during
Foundation COVID. Need to partner with PCEF.

10/2/2020 Pennsylvania Department of Food Service Equipment Provides funding to purhase food service equipment. Yes $4,285.30 Awarded $4,285.30 Quarterly
Education Grants (over $1000/unit) for up to 2 schools.

10/28/2020 Nutrition Hubs Grant No Kid Hungry Provides funding to support student meals. Yes $40,000.00 Not Awarded
Yes12/30/2020 Covid-19 ESSER Grant Pennsylvania Commission Provides funding for continuity of education and mental $133,548.00 Awarded $133,548.00 Quarterly

lon Crime and Dell inque health services.

1/25/2021 ESSER It Pennsylvania Department Provides funding for educational technology, summer Yes $1,621,337.00 Awarded $1,632,659.00 Quarterly
of Education school, mental health services, and building,

improvements.
4/12/2021 Nourishing Neighbors Summer Albertson's Foundation Applied for funding for PACS refrigerated truck to Yes $35,000.00 Not Awarded

Meals Program provide food for famifies at district and community sites
jover summer,

4/12/2021 Nourishing Neighbors Federal Albertson's Foundation 'Appiled for funding for enrollment event to enroll Yes $7,500.00 Awarded $7,500.00 None

Programs Grant families into free and reduced meal program in August.
5/14/2021 School Nutrition 2021 No Kid Hungry Applied for funding to support food distribution efforts. Yes $30,000.00 Awarded $15,000.00 Quarterly, Final

5/10/2021 Feeding School Kids Giant Supports school nutrition programs and distribution Yes $18,506.04 Awarded $18,506.04 None

efforts.

7/13/2021 Department Funding would provide youth with disabilities No Did not qualify for grant.Competitive Integrated Pennsylvania
lof EducationEmployment Grant communi based pair} work experiences.

8/1/2021 ACME September Breakdast Nourishing Neighbors/ Provides funding for school breakfast programs. Yes $3,822.01 Awarded $3,822.02
4.Albertson'sCampaign

8/25/2021 Farm to School Grant P D
¥

Provides funding for farm to school programs. No

9/1/2021 ARP ESSER
of Education

ports P rograms, stafiing, technology, professional Yes $3,302,396.00 Awarded $3,302,396.00 Quarterly, FinalDepartmentPennsylvania
of Education development, and building and grounds work related to

academic recovery, social emotional health, equity, and
b safety open during Covid.

PA Academic and Career/ Pennsylvania Department No Did not qualify for grant.9/7/2021
Technical Training
Food Service Equipment Grant

of Education
D Provides funding for one piece of equipment over $1000 Yes $10,575.00 Not Awarded9/10/2023

of Education per school, up to 2 schools.

ARP Set Asides Provides funding for afterschool programs, summer Yes $256,671.00 Awarded $256,671.00 Quarterly, Final11/29/2021 Pennsylvania Department
lof Education school, and programs to address learning loss.

Yes $12,000.00 Not Awarded2/28/2022 Level 2 EV Charging Revate Pennsylvania Department Partial rebate for installation of electronic vehicle

Program of Environmental chargers
Protection

3/2/2022 ARP HCY Department Pr ides funding for trans ofh Yes $29,355.00 Awarded $29,355.00 Monthly, Quarterly, FinalPennsylvania
of Education students

3/2/2022 SNP Supply Chain Assistance D Pr ides funding for minimally processed feods Yes Pending
'of EducationFunding

3/25/2022 Support for Student Mental Pennsylvania Commission Applied for funding for bilingual mentat health Yes $150,000.00 Not Aw ded
counselor.Health Needs lon Crime and Delinquency

4/8/2022 ARPA Chester County Provides funding for Covid-related expenses Yes $117,951.06 Not Aw rded
Yes Award d $17,200.005/2/2022 Covid Mini Grant Chester County Applied for funding for HEPA filters. $15,926.75

6/17/2022 School Violence Prevention United States Department Applied for funding for card readers and menitors Yes $32,250.00 Award d $43,000.00

Program (COPS) of Justice
7/1/2022 Albertsons Breakfast Grant Albertsons Applied for funding for PACS, weekend food packs, Yes $10,000.00 Award d $2,624.92

Necesities closet, and breakfast cart

8/31/2022 Mental Health & Safety and Pennsylvania Commission Applied for funding for Lakeside position, professional Yes $330,886.00 Award d $330,886.00

Security Grant on Crime and Delinquency development, parent training, and security upgrades

School Automated Externa Children's Hospital of Provides funding for AEL:s and training assistance9/26/2022
Defibillator AED Program Pennsylvania



9/26/2022 Gregory Moyer Defibillator Fund Gregory Moyer PA based nonprofit provides funding for AED equipment
Foundation in schools

10/12/2022 Farm to School Grant United Stated Department Provides funding to improve access to local foods in
of Agriculture schools

10/12/2022 Food Service Equipment Grant F Applied for food service equipment for Barkley and Yes $18,160.31 Awarded $18,160.31
lof Education PAMS.

Education Grant programs. Yes11/1/2022 ent Provides funding for environmental education $5,000.00 PendingEnvironmentalEnvironmental
of Environmental
Protection

11/9/2022 Helping Kids Mini Grant Program AASA Provides funding for anything from urgent everyday No
necesitties to disaster relief. Funding comes up in

September each year.
11/11/2022 State and Local Cybersecurity US Department of First year of grant provides state-level funding, years 2-4 |No

Grant Program Homeland Security may provide funding for schools
11/18/2022 Urkrainian Refugee School Impact P D Provides funding to support refugee students. Pending

lof EducationFunding
12/30/2022 Renew America's Schools Office of State and Provides funding for clean energy improvements. No

Community Energy
Programs

11/11/2023 Inflation Reduction Act Internal Revenue Service Provides tax credits for clean energy improvements
Investment Tax Credits

1/12/2023 Addressing Youth Substance Use P Provides funding to implement programs to help build No
and Mental/ Behavioral Health lon Crime and Delinquency youth resillence. School districts are not ellgible to
Concerns apply.

2/6/2023 Urban Agriculture and Innovative U.S. Department of UAIP grants support projects designed to mprove Pending
P {UAIP) C access to local foods In areas where access to fresh,Agriculture
Grants Program healthy food is limited or

2/22/2023 National Child Traumatic Stress DDepartment of Health and Funds culturally appropriate youth mental health No Only 28 awarded nationally and did notmeet
Initiative Category Ill Human Services services priority areas

2/22/2023 ual Credit Grant Pennsylvania Department [Funds the creation or expansion of dual credit programs Pending
of Education

Applied For $7,751,141.52 Total Awarded $7,196,866.11


